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60 DAY WASTE COMPATIBILITY SAFETY ISSUE AND FINAL RESULTS FOR TAW 241-SY-102
GRAB SAMPLES 2SY-95-1. AND 2SY-95-2

SlImCY

Four grab samples (2SY-95-1. 2SY-95-2. 2SY-95-3. and 2SY-95-4) were taken from
tank 241-SY-102. Samples were collected on October 20, 1995, and received by
the 222-S Laboratory on October 23. 1995. Samples 2SY-95-1 and 2SY-95-2 were
designated as supernate and were analyzed to support the waste compatibility
safety program. Sa^les 2SY-95-3 and 2SY-95-4 were designated as sludge, and
were given to the 222-S Process Chemistry and Statistics group for TRU
solubility studies. The accuracy and precicion criteria were met for all
analyses. No notifications were required based on sample results.

Anoearance. OTR and Samole Breakdown

Attachment 1 is provided as a cross-reference for relating the tank farm
customer ID numbers with the 222-S Laboratory LABCORE sample numbers, and the
portion of the sample that was analyzed.

2SY-95-1
This sample was collected at a depth of 598 inches. Visual observation
indicated that the sample was a clear yellow liquid with no solids. The dose
rate was 150 mrad/hr. There was no organic layer present.

Two subsamples, approximately 20 mL each, were created for analysis of
inorganic analytes and radionuclides. The remainder of the liquid was
archived for possible future analysis.

2SY-95-2
This sample was collected at a depth of 623 inches. Visual observation
indicated that the sample was a clear yellow liquid with no solids. The dose
rate was 500 mrad/hr. There was no organic layer present.

Two subsamples, approximately 20 mL each, were created for analysis of
inorganic analytes and radionuclides. The remainder of the liquid was
archived for possible future analysis.

2SY-95 -3
These samp l es were both collected at a depth of 657 inches. This was as far
down as possible before the sampler stopped dropping (probably due to solids
compaction). Since these samples were collected for the TRU solubility
studies only, no visual observations were made at this time, and no analytical
results are reported in this document.

Analytical Results

Attachments

Two result tables are attached. Table 1 is the summary report from the
Laboratory Information Management System (LABCORE).

-2-
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Table 2 provides the ICP serial dilution results. The serial dilution values
were obtained from the raw data. The accuracy of the ICP results was assessed
using these results in addition to matrix spikes. In those instances where an
analyte concentration significantly exceeds the spike added the matrix spike
recovery result may not be meaningful. In these cases the serial dilution
results are used to assess accuracy. The sample was analyzed both undiluted
and with a 5-fold serial dilution. For acceptable performance, the relative
percent difference (RPD) between the serial dilution and the undiluted results
must be 510%.

Analytical Deviations

S2Y-95-1
The parent sample, S95T003132 was subsampled for analysis. The subsamples
were not filtered. Sample number S95T003139 was analyzed for inorganic
analytes, and S95T003142 for radionuclides. A rerun for ammonia was performed
on sample S95T003142 due to insufficient amount of S95T003139 for the rerun.

r gamma energy analysis ( GEA) 60Co results are given in Table 1 with the
^3^Cs results.

Some of the analyses had the analyte detected in the blank (i.e. the blank
result was at or near the detection limit for that analyte). This indicates
that the samples may also have become contaminated. However, in all cases the
result was below the sample detection limit and was several orders of
magnitude less than the sample result. Therefore, no reruns were requested.

No analytical deviations were noted for any of the analyses.

2SY-95-2
The parent sample, S95T003133 was subsampled for analysis. The subsamples
were not filtered. Sample number S95T003140 was analyzed for inorganic
analytes, and S95T003143 for radionuclides.

For GEA 60Co results are given in Table 1 with the 137Cs results.

Some of the analyses had the analyte detected in the blank (i.e. the blank
result was at or near the detection limit for that analyte). This indicates
that the samples may also have become contaminated. However, in all cases the
result was below the sample detection limit and was several orders of
magnitude less than the sample result. Therefore, no reruns were requested.

No analytical deviations were noted for any of the analyses.

Procedures

The volume percent solids by centrifugation test was not performed on any of
the samples because there were no solids present to perform the test.

The ammonia (NH3) analysis was performed using procedure LA-631-001 Rev.B-0.
There was no procedure referenced in the TSAP for this analysis.

-3-
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Procedure LA-514-114 Rev. C-1 was used to perform the differential scanning
calorimetry (DSC) analysis. This procedure is for DSC analysis using the
Perkin Elmer instrument. Procedure LA-514-113, referenced in the TSAP, is the
procedure for DSC analysis using the Mettler instrument. The two procedures
are analytically equivalent. The analysis was performed on direct samples.

Procedures LA-560-112 Rev. B-0 and LA-514-114 Rev. C-1 were used to perform
the thermogravimetric analysis (TGA) for percent moisture. These procedures
are for TGA analysis using the Mettler and Perkin Elmer instruments,
respectively. The two procedures are analytically equivalent. The analysis
was performed on direct samples.

Procedure LA-548-121 Rev. D-i was used for the GEA for "Co and 137Cs. The
samples were analyzed directly.

Procedure LA-220-101 Rev. D-I was used for the analysis of 90Sr. The samples
were analyzed directly.

Procedure LA-505-161 Rev. B-0 was used to perform the ICP analysis for Al, Fe,
and Na. This procedure is for ICP analysis using the Thermo Jarrell Ash (TJA)
ICP instrument. Procedure LA-505-151, referenced in the TSAP, is the
procedure for ICP analysis using the Analytical Research Laboratory (ARL)
instrument. The two procedures are analytically equivalent. The samples were
acidified and then analyzed directly. This acidification is denoted with a
"D" in the aliquot class column (A#) in Table 1.

Procedure LA-533-105 Rev. D-1 was used to perform the IC analysis for CY, F,
P043 , SO42", N03. , and NO2."The analysis was performed on direct samples.

Procedure LA-212-106 Rev. A-0 was used to perform the pH analysis on the
supernate sample.

Procedure LA-344-105 Rev. C-0 was used to perform the total organic carbon
(TOC) analysis. The analysis was performed on direct samples.

Procedure LA-622-102 Rev. C-0 was used to perform the total inorganic carbon
(TIC) analysis. The procedure referenced in the TSAP (LA-344-105) is
incorrect for this analysis. All analyses were performed on direct samples.

Procedure LA-943-127 Rev. B-0 was used to perform the 2391Z4oPu analysis. The
procedure specified in the TSAP (LA-503-156) was superseded by the above
procedure. The analysis was performed on direct samples.

Procedure LA-953-103 Rev. A-4 was used for the analysis of 241Am. The samples
were analyzed directly.

Procedure LA-510-112 Rev. C-3 was used to perform the specific gravity (SpG)
analysis. The analysis was performed on direct samples.

Reference

WHC-SD-WM-TSAP-037, REV. 1B, "Compatibility Grab Sampling and Analysis Plan",
dated October 19, 1995, Westinghouse Hanford Company, Richland, WA 99352

-4-
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Table 2

ICP Serial Dilutiat Results for Tank 241-SY-102
VHaste Compatibility Study

Sample ID Analyte Sample Result (NplmL)
Undiluted

Serial Dilution Result
/ml

.-. i":r^, ,.•rr`^aU.

AJ 653.4 660.4 1 2.9

Fe <6.06 <6 .06 a

a 1. +04 1. 72E+04 2 .9
0 140

2- - 2 1. 1+ 3 1.02 +0 .9

e <5.05 <5.05 a

Na 3.02 E+04 3.15 +04 4.1

RPD (Relative Peroent DifNrenw) _(AI3S(Sample - Serial DIIuOon))I[(Sampk +Serial Dilution)2] X 100

10
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work6strpt Version 2.105115195 WHGSD-WM-pr- 169REV. 0 Page: 1
10/25/9514:05

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3020

Analyst: Instrmnent: NONE Book # N / A-

Method: LA-519-151 Rev/Mod E-Z

Worklist Comment: SY-102 GRAB @BREAKDOWN. RCJ

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 1 SAMPLE S95T003132 0 aRImNN1 DOSERATE LIQUID N/A mrad/hour

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 1 SAMPLE S95T003132 0 BBRID)NN1 APPEAROI LIQUID N/A L&A4L^P

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 1 SAMPLE S95T003132 0 BBRIO11071 SANPANT2 LIQUID N/A IZS . at

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 2 SAMPLE S95T003133 0 aBR1aNN1 DOSERATE LIQUID N/A S00 mrad/hour

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 2 SAMPLE S95T003133 0 BBRKDYN1 I,PPEAR01 LIQUID N/A

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 2 SAMPLE 595T003133 0 BBRI.TNN1 SANPANT2 LIQUID N/A IZS mL

Final page for worklist # 3020

Cd - -rr- ssa
Anal st Signatuke Datey n y ` ature Date

SqST o0 3 ^ 32 ye^bw ceA.'

g45TDO 30.3 ^^lau) CAtU ^

St^d,o ^. 01 ► a^?.

06 0 0

Data Entry Comments: 1 1 t^^ 1 ,

^jyy^n G" 5nwm.n2l&

Units shown for QC (SPK & STD) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A= Aliquot Code. 13
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INORaM1IC ANALYSES
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u,ortdstrpt 2.1osns19s WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 Page: r
rrnol9s ro 09

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3642

Anaiyst: ADP InBtnmment: DSCO 3 Book # IzN WA

Method: LA-514-114 Rev/Mod C- I

Worklist Comment: Please run SY-102 DSCs under N2. bdv

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST------

i STD DSC-03

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 2 SAMPLE S95T003139 0

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 DUP S95T003139 0

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 SAMPLE S95T003140 0

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 DUP S95T003140 0

DSC-03

DSC-03

DSC-03

DSC-03

MATRIX ACTUAL f01BD DL UIIT

LIQUID ad•45 a7.z N/A Jmiln/B

LIQUID B/A Joutn/B

LIQUID ^ B/A Joutas/S

LIQUID TN/A^ Juutas/B

LIQUID
-A-

M/A Joutn/S

Final page for worklist # 3642

^ Vokhzue la -^ AD '^4rinkn- ^'^--- //-u, -ss
11I,aIqs Date

^64'ed b^{ "R^t.rldi naV

Data Entry CommerW: se

Units shownfor QC (SPK & STD) may not rdTect
R= Replicate Nmnber, A= Aliquot Code.

4. 3 "G 119th Q,

acwal units. DL = Detection Limit, S= Worklist Slot Number,

15
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File info: SANi1i501
Seaple Weight: 20.150

M5T003139 SAN

200.0

150.0

100.0

^
50.0

0
F= '"W

0.0

-50.0

-100.0

-150.0

Med Nov 15 17: 51: 42 1995

mg

exotherm down. NE purge gas Temperature ('C) AD PURINTON
11 0.0 .sn 10.0 ci.sn

Series eel Analysis Systse
Med Nov 15 37:55:12 1995

ca
Q
^
3
rL'o

m
X
0



Curve 1: O9C
File info: SAN1SS502 Ned Nov 15 18:48:20 1995
Sesple Neipht: 14.730 p

S95T003139 OUP

225.0

200.0

175.0

150.0

125.0

100.0
s

75.0^

50.0

25.0

0.0

-25.0

-50.0

-75.0

-100.0

Xi 42.933 C

X2 134.400 C

Psak 111.678 C

Area 29156.923 NO

6H 1979.357 J/y

Height 261.0e0 Ni

Onset 99.666 'C

sov.v zvo.o 3vo.o 4oo.o

exothers down. N2 purge gas Tesperature ('C) AD PUiINTON
7Mlt a0e:g 0 T=ItL• 0.0 011f 1UT!$ 10.0 0/ftn PERKIN-E.MEA
^M^ OO O 7 Series Thermsl Analysis Systas

Ned Nov 15 18:50: 15 1995

^
ca
v

vv
CÂ
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Curve i: OSC
File info: SAMiii504
Sssple Weight 20.650

S95T003140 OUP
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,t,DrrtuJUpt Version 2.1 o5n5195 WHGSD-WM-Dp-1 59, REV. 0 page: 1
11/27/9515:11

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3787

Analyst: JDS
jZ lent :

TGAO 3 Book # bSNBA

workBst Comment: Please run SY-102 TGAs under N2. bdv

Method: LA514-114 Rev/Mod-

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE#

1 STD

R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 2 SANPLE 8951003139 0

3 STD

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP 5951003139 0

95000172 SY-702 GRAB 5 SAMPLE S951003140 0

95000772 SY-102 GRAB 6 DUP 595T003140 0

TGA-03 LIQUID 2.74 60-32- N/A %

9AITGA-03 LIQUID N/A •T' X

TG11-03 LIQUID R74 0• 04 N/A %

TGA-03 LIQUID 9q•q1 93•8•s N/A X

19TGA-03 LIQUID N/A 0 . / %

TGA-03 LIQUID " 89. S8 N/A %

Date Analysf Date
Ne- rLo,

Final page for worklist # 3787
-n-,r

or

l l 3d^^

DOW Ehfty Comments:
4

Unfts shown for QC (SPK & STT)) may not re}7ed the actrml todts. DL - Detection Limit, S= Worklist Slot Nwnber,

R= RepUaate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
21



vPWOn 2.105115195 WHGSD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 page. I
10/31/9308:36

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3153

AiWyst: Instnunent: TGAO Book# rOsl^g^

Method: LA-560-112 Rev/Mod

WorlElist Comment: Please run TGAs under N2. bdv

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLES R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTWL f01RID DL UIIT

1 STD TGA-01 LIQUID N/A %

95000170 S-151 GRIU 2 SAMPLE S95T003124 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A %

95000170 S-151 GRAB 3 DUP S95T003124 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A x

95000170 S-151 GRAB 4 SAMPLE S95T003125 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A X

95000170 5-151 GRAB 5 DUP 595T003125 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A X

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 6 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A It

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 7 DUP S95T003139 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A X

95000172 SY-102 GRAB B SAMPLE 895T003140 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A %

95000172 SY-102 ORAR 9 S95T003140 0 TW-01 LIOUID N/A %

95000175 RERTING 10 SAMPLE S9511000007 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A %

95000175 NEETING 11 DUP S95R000007 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A X

95000175 RERTING 12 SAMPLE S95R00000S 0 TGA-O1 LIQUID N/A It

95000175 BERTING 13 DUP 595R000008 0 TGA-01 LIQUID N/A %

Final page for worklist # 3153

yst Shpiature Date

/^ //• Z/• 9^
M,^,^'^.av.^

S^'^ `^

arail^d at clc c orn c^+'^^nf

V

Uattr ahoxa for QC (SPK & STD) may not r¢leet the naual rmtts. DL = Detection Limtt, S= Wontlut Slot Number,
R= Replkate 1Vwmber, A - Aliquot Code. ..

2^



Curve i: T6A
File infa TER11200i Mon Nov 20 07: 57: 23 1995
Se.pl. Weight 20.722 p

86N8-A Terliq
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C+xrve 1: T6A
File info: SAM112101
Sample Neipht: 10.627
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Curve i: T6A
File info: TER112101
Semple Ifeiqht 24.173
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Curve 1: TBA
File inf0: SA14112102 Tue Nov 2i 11:47:49 1995
Samp1e Meipht: 10.801 mp
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tkurve 1: TBA
File inta SAM112201
Sssple Meiqht: 11.062
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Curve 1: TBA
File info: SAM112202 Med Nov 22 02:30:36 1995

Seeple Neight: 10.763 eg
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worklistrpt Version 2.1 051I519S
WHGSD-WM-DP-159 REV. 0

Page: 111101195 10:55
LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3197

Analyst: `y f" k3 Instrument:

Method: LA-510-112 Rev/Mod C-3
SISI 'u^N-^-vr

Worklist Comment: AYi'62&SY102SpG Uo

BA001

n4 n„n

Book# 1 3 yN4 -Z3

." re1^^ cm4i , {yLq ^I_^_c^S

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SANPLE/ R A ---- --- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FWND DL UNIT

1 STD SPG-01 LIQUID ^.I.ID L ^00I N/A Sp.G.h q qqq

95000170 S-151 GRAB 2 SAMPLE S95T003124 0 SPG-Oi LIQUID N/A Sp.G.

95000170 S-151 GRAB 3 DUP S95T003124 0 SPG-01 LIQUID . G-)Uq (iq79b N/A Sp.G.

95000170 S-151 GRAB 4 SAMPLE S95T003125 0 SPG-01 LIQUID N/A ^. 9'*7- Sp.G.

95000170 S-151 GRAB 5 DUP S95T003125 0 SPG-01 LIQUID e4-?43- ^'7rC, 3C- N/A Sp.G.

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 6 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 SPG-01 LIQUID N/A f •ozzt) S,

1•o i^31^6^
95000172 SY-102 GRAB 7 DUP S95T003139 0 SPG-Ot LIQUID

^
^• U^^ N/A

t
Sp.G.

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 8 SAMPLE 595T003140 0 SPG-01 LIQUID N/A Sp.G.

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 9 DUP S95T003140 0 SPG-01 LIQUID I^0 4$1 IO^I N/A Sp.G.

Final page for wor ' t# 3197

^ ll p7^- C^W'l:Y
yst I e ate Aftalyst Ignature a e

5`rD-#l Cr 1. 99 Iq 9 3lz5s4A< G?.OS471 3139 .Dup 2-02173 SrD'F2 G 2, oco t
r 1.g1^s T i•9ov i l, ^672 T 1, e33 9
Al v.6I N 0, i966 N 0,j3 N b. 1C63

31,2 914M 4;- 2.oy7 2-
vDOsr 1

3125Pup6; .2y40
gg^ 3140 SAM 6: .2-oB112-,

/d D.1 K67
^, l,

N o. 1y77
T r , 92`S

1S7yN D
3124Dui°j f•6 417 3/3qSAih G 2•Of 04

,

2N 0 ly7i ,0625T/1173 3)4D]1ttp (r

N '7 l, 40 3 3
ly D, lS92

Data Entry Commerus: c
J tL/it^i S i z^ 7^r Ql1 i /^)./JrO 17 1hL

Units shown for QC (SPK & STD) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S= Worklist Slot Number,
R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.

29



YLAI:t AIVALT I II:AL I.AKU IN CUJC t3tLUW UK Al IAI.M I KAVtLtK

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

SPECIFIC GRAVITY : LA-510-112 (C-3)
'ANDARD I STANDARD

T,=II ' Tare Weight (W1) 1.8278 1.8338
3197 ei ht of Solution W2-W1) 0.1641 0.1663

olume of Solution pL 150.1700 150.1700
Specific Gravi ty 1.0928 1.1074

Soecific Gravitv (Averaqe) 1.1001

s Weight (W2) = Wt. of vial + cap + cotton + solution
Weight (W1) = Wt. of vial + cap + cotton

Gravity =[(W2-W1) * 1000 NL/mL] /[Vol. of Solution NL * 1.000 g/mL]

v RESULT v

Soecific Gravitv Averaqe = 1.1001

a-SV



YLHI.t MIVNLT I II..NL I,MKU IIV CUJI GtLUVV UK H 1 IHI.M I KHVtLtK

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

SPECIFIC GRAVITY : LA-510-112 (C-3)
REPLICATE

are Weight (W1) 1.9273 1.8672
3197 ei ht of Solution W2-W1) 0.1536 0.1545

olume of Solution NL 150.1700 150.1700
Soecific Gravitv 1.0228 1.0288

s Weight (W2) = Wt of vial + cap + cotton + solution
Weight (WI) = Wt. of vial + cap + cotton

Gravity =[(W2-W1)' 1000 NL/mL] / [Vol. of Solution NL' 1.000 g/mL]

v RESULT v

Soecific Gravitv Averaae = 1.0261

31



PLACE ANALYTICAL CARD IN BOX BELOW OR ATTACH TRAVELER

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

SPECIFIC GRAVITY : LA-510-112 (C-3)
SAMPLE I REPLICATE

` ', ` ` are Weight (WI) 1.9268 1.9033

3197 IN^Ye ht of Solution (W2-W1 0.1574 0.1592

olume of Solution NL 150.1700 150.1700

Cnocifir. Gravi}v 1.0481 1.0601

D

40
s Weight (W2) = Wt. of vial.+ cap + cotton + solution

Weight (W1) = Wt. of vial + cap + cotton

Gravity =[(W2-W1) * 1000 NUmL] /[Vol. of Solution NL * 1.000 g/mL]

v RESULT v

74 Soecific Gravitv Averaae = 1.0541

j OQ



work[istrpt Version 2.1 05/15/95 WHC-SD-WM-DP-1 59, REV. 0 Page: 1

11/16/9511:04
LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3525

er-
Analyst: 8 Q.^-., Instrument: PH01 Book

µ,

F
Method: ^ _212 ID(, l^ `(^

I I o N Ib

Worklist Comment: S151 & SY-102 pH Reruns

GRIX1P PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A------- TEST------

1 STDPH PH

95000170 S-151 GRAB 2 SAMPLE S951003124 0 PH-01

95000170 5-151 GRAB 3 DUP S951003124 0 PH-01

95000170 S-151 GRAB 4 SAMPLE 5951003125 0 PH-01

95000170 5-151 GRAB 5 DUP S95T003125 0 PH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 6 SAMPLE S951003139 0 PH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 7 DUP S95T003139 0 PH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 8 SAMPLE 595T003140 0 PH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 9 DUP S95T003140 0 PH-01

MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

^y 9̂ . a19 44,-11-Zo-9!^'
OC q. 1

9
AlJ N/A

LIQUID N/A pH

LIQUID 8•(°L 6•6 N/A _ PH

LIQUID N/A pH

LIQUID (>•Oa '0.Q N/A _ PH

LIQUID N/A PH

LIQUID 101-g7 12.4C^ N/A _PH

LIQUID N/A ^.^ _ PH

LIQUID /3 • 0 I3 ^1i0 N/A _ PH

Final page for worklist # 3525

i-7. S- -i -s
Analyst ign ture Date Analy Lgnature Date

Data Entry Comments: ,F;^ l(-ZO -9s

Units shown for QC (SPK & STD) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
33



worklistrpt Version 2.1 05/15/95 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
11/06/9509:48

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist#

Page: 1

3194

Analyst: W-N) - Instrument: PH01 WCDla(o5S Book #

Method: LA-211-102 Rev/Mod G-0

Worklist Comment: SY102 OH

GRWP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A------- TEST------

1 5TD OH-01

2 BLNK OH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S951003139 0 OH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S951003139 0 OH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SAMPLE 595T003140 0 OH-01

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 6 DUP S951003140 0 OH-01

^(95-

MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

LIQUID N/A ug/mL

LIQUID N/A ug/mL

LIQUID N/A a. les (^- -1$eug/mL

LIQUID a2.1123 a- 66e 3 N/A ug/mL

LIQUID N/A S.b̂ e.3 ^0•z5ug/mL

LIQUID 5•b4e3 ^.6 e5 N/A_ ug/mL

Final page for worklist # 3194

5^ pg^ Ca - %- gs
yst Signature Date Analyst Signature Date

9,-enf ze^ae4

Data Entry Comments: uAOr

Units shown for QC (SPK & S7D) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
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NLAGt ANAL7-

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

9I^^•^:i '
I,r.#2 c4.^+@5
.aiiin:r.i 11. ^S

',+lr+d FH

r ^ 3`_0 3. _
3 7 7 6.11

- ` =^-'•_
. - NGET

rt V .s00 rnl

;

OH (AUTO) : LA-211-102 (C-0) Std
. _.^^,^^. ^ p`•-,^^"^`^r Sample Size (mL) SS 0.050

Std Concentration of HNO3 ( Molarity) 0.2005

" 1(V01k$Llst^,-)^ HNO3 Titrant at OH end-point in mL 0.238

3194 Dilution Factor DF 1

:^R^CQStCOde^""` ConcentrationofOHinSample(Moiarity) 9.54E-01

OH-01 OH In Sample in Ng/mL ( PPM) 1.62E+04

A IV^atri `
liquid

:; _ a11t IP, Detection Limit = 125pg I SS * DF

57N8

:§ t1SttU„t(A- Detection Limit (pg/mL) 2.50E+03

C06635
^a j%S1( OH Molarity =((mL HNO3)`(M HNO3))/Sample Size in mL*Dilution Factor

RA Wendland

„ oft OH in Ng/mL = (OH MOLARITY)*(17.Og/mole)'((100000oNg/g)/(1000mL/L))

11/09/95
c ^g Std

oncentration of in am le ( Molarity) 9 .54E-01

OH in Sample In pg/mL (PPM) 1.62E+04

^S _



PLAGt ANALY I IUAL I.;AKU IIV CvR CtLVVV vK H 1 1 Ht.n I r[AV CLCR

WHC-SD-WM-DP-1 59, REV. 0

r+n*..e :5

GET r-H 'Y1
1^ rl

-005
0rI.^Y11i.1

":'rll s•H
.014 4-

:.:n!.;n1 _tor

-- •=•i7 i^_ # .

-= - ^r•1=1'j:f
_.., . VL .00m r-11

^ ^.
1..._.. _. .. ^_ _ , _ - _,......... ...^

OH (AUTO) : LA-211-102 (C-0) Blank

^^ syp Sample Size ( mL) SS 3.000

B lank Concentration of HNO3 (Molarity) 0.2005
_y

..
^. HN03 Titrant at OH end-point in mL 0 . 000

3194 Dilution Factor DF 1

^e§tCaC^ ` Concentration of OH in Sample ( Molarity) O.00E+00

OH-01 OH in Sample in Ng/mL (PPM) O.00E+00

l
rt otrl

iquid

B
$a:^"P1W

_. .

LNK

Detection Limit = 125Ng / SS * DF

i ^ Detection Limit (NglmL) - 4.17E+01

1

C06635

.;: ; a ,^S
RA Wendland

1/09/95

OH Molarity =((mL HNO3)*(M HN03))/Sample Size in mL*Dilution Factor

OH in pg/mL = (OH MOLARITY)*(17.0g/mole)'((1000000Ng/g)/(1000mL/L))

^anysuime Blank

Concentrat i on of in Sam p le Molarity) O.00E+00

OH In Sample in pg/mL (PPM) <42

The Result is < Detection Limit

.Sb



PLACE ANALYTICAL CAKD IN 13UX t3ELUW UK A I I ACH

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

3 '=a`_ ii 2e time 14:2 .
ET. F-, H 12 # 144
I^.#1
1;,.#c: i=i 5

Ylit.l 11-44

rl FH
1ry q. -

210 ?.141

c*e 95-11-06 t.ir,e 14c27
G=T F,H 12 # 1=4

i trl:'c3v: drH=1
disr,,. r-t V .= F=u0 ro 1

J _.. . ...J...... ..... i...... ...J..._...... I.. ........ i....... ....i.

I 1^+

'•^

OH (AUTO) : LA-211-102 (C-0) Sample
^yp@ Sample Size (ml) SS 0.200

Sample Concentration of HNO3 ( Molarity ) 0.2005

.O" Lis HNO3 Titrant at OH end-point in mL 0.159

3194 Dilution Factor DF 1

eSt^ Ode Concentration of OH in Sample (Molarity) 1.59E-01

OH-01 OH in Sample in Ng/mL (PPM) 2.71 E+03

: _Fatri T .'

u utd
Detection Limit = 125Ng I SS * DF

S95T003139

V004u^tefl^w^d, Detection Limit (ug/mL) 6.25E+02

1

C06635
el ^

RA Wendland

uNt'o,
1/09/96

OH Molarity =((mL HNO3)'(M HN03))/Sample Size in mL*Dilution Factor

OH in pg/mL = (OH MOLARITY)'(17.0g/mole)*((1000000Ng/g)/(1000mL/L))

Sample

oncentration of m amp e Molan ) 1.59E-01

OH in Sample in pg/mL (PPM) 2.71E+03

37



IN CUX CtLUW UK

WHC-SD-4VM-DP-159, REV. 0

h $ 14 _T
I '#1 'n}1Aj i^;; - ^-.
Id.#2 .2_jg ::.n.r-t. V .ii00 ml

ini?.i 11.44
,;.• rol -H = 1c_^.

1G^ j._̂,r, 9. __,̂ ........ ,_......_.......... ,....... ...i..._.....t..........^.

. c.in.l = t Op

y ^ 1

OH (AUTO) : LA-211-102 (C-0) Duplicate
p'e " W Sample Size (mL) SS 0.200

Duplicate Concentration of HNO3 (Molarity) 0.2005

O HN03 Titrant at OH end-point in mL 0.156

3194 Dilution Factor DF 1

^^^ttCQCf@ " Concentration of OH in Sample ( Molarity) 1.56E-01

OH-01 OH in Sam le in N/mL (PPM) 2.66E+03

a,t0-
liquid

Detection Limit= 125pg I SS' DF
S95T003139
^ .0§1tr- Detection Limit (NglmL) 6.25E+02

C06635
OH Molarity =((mL HN03)'(M HNO3))/Sample Size in mL'Diiution Factor

RA Wendland

3
11/09/95

OH in pg/mL = (OH MOLARITY)'(17.0g/mole)'((1000000ug/g)/(1000mUL))

Duplicate

oncentration o OH in Sample ( Molarity ) 1.56E-01

OH in Sample in {ig/mL (PPM) 2.66E+03

38



ANHL1 I II.HL I.HKV IIV CVn CCLVVY VK M r rMl.r9 I RNVCLCR

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

^
# l^r'•

I,-?. # 1 40
2E:15

iiPiit' 11•i::
b'; rn1 eH

_=. .3=:1 ?. _
.;tl^4 3. _
.4`1 6.E4

_t.C-F

^,r^ __ :. _= t_•_ 1;:,^
'_E, -H -_ ^ ;as
. 1 k7rfl 1!div dr:•H=1j d iU
sti,.r-t '•r .0013 rql

OH (AUTO) : LA-211-102 (C-0) Sample
%ftTj7" Sample Size (mL) SS 0.200

Sample Concentration of HNO3 ( Molarity ) 0.2005

7e,7 WL'tStS&; HNO3 Titrant at OH end-point in mL 0.331

3194 Dilution Factor DF I

eSt,Ccod`e1J." Concentration of OH in Sample ( Molarity) 3.32E-01

OH-01 OH in Sample In Ng/mL PPM) 5.64E+03

atn ^..

liquid

S1)Yi Detection Limit = 125pg / SS * DF

S95T003140

jtlstt',u.MetlttCtid Detection Limit (pg/mL) 6.25E+02

C06635
,`l*AURA01

RA Wendland

^-a:
11/09/95

H Molarity =((mL HNO3)'(M HN03))/Sample Size in mL*Dilution Factor

OH in pg/mL = (OH MOLARITY)*(17.Og/mole)*((1000000Ng/g)/(1000mUL))

Sample

oncentratron of in amp e(Mo ari ) 3 .32E-01

OH in Sample In pg/mL (PPM) 5.64E+03

Data nry by: ae:

Approved by: c- Date: / S
Form2 11105 _ ev. . ,,n ag o

uv

5 12



PLACE ANALYTICAL CARD IN BOX BELOW OR ATTACH TRAVELER

WHC-SD-Wm-DP-159, REV. 0

:^,.^
yTGET r•H 12 # 4I'1

• 1 _+m1. div jrH=1idi,,:
stnrt V .000 M1

;. .H • 1 # 14 -^ l
.

`4r3
.._.............. i.. ........ 1........... .......^1

b; r.il pH

_ "' ?•?' i_
- -

^
I

OH (AUTO) : LA-211-102 (C-0) Duplicate

`a' :.pe Sample Size (mL) SS 0.200
Duplicate Concentration of HN03 ( Molarity ) 0.2005

,M VVQXI^;Li`s,_ . HNO3 Titrant at OH end-point in mL 0.333
3194 Dilution Factor DF I

e5kCo;`^^^`' ^'„ Concentration of OH in Sample (Molarity) 3.34E-01
OH-01 OH in Sample in Ng/mL (PPM) 6.68E+03

liquid

^fivi11 IE^^ ", Detection Limit = 125{rg / SS ` DF
S95T003140

5^ji1St^U^e11t^Gd. Detection Limit (pg/mL) 6.25E+02

C06635
$C 8 OH Molarity =((mL HNO3)•(M HNO3))/Sample Size in mL"Dilution Factor

RA Wendland
OH in pg/mL =(OH MOLARITY)'(17.Og/mole)•((1000000Ng/g)/(100omL/L))

11/09/96
Duplicate

Concentration of in am e( olan ) 3.34E-01

in Sample in Ng/mL (PPM) 5.68E+03

Data E ntry Da te:
pproved by: Date:
orm 2111 091_ ev. . 4 Page o



worklistrpt Version 2.1 05115/95
WHC-SD-WM-DP-159 , REV. 012/06/95 09:57

LABCORE Data Entry 7 emplate
Page: 1

for Worklist# 4083

Analyst: eo,_ Instrument: NH301 Book #

Method: LA-631-001 Rev/Mod f3-r)

Worklist Comment: SY-102 NH3

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A --- ---- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

ooiO

1 BLNK NH3-01 LIQUID 49t^WtdN/A ug/mL

2 STD NH3-01 LIQUID

EZ

3^S^EZ 3.67 N/A ug/mL ^

g.5. t R^5 ca/Rvnh

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 NH3-01 LIQUID N/A ^ 56 0 ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0

Q%Ky 1 ,5' P-u.'S 12/7lEiS
NH3-01 I2^1^ 1IOUID N/A / Lug m

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 NH3-01 LIQUID N/A 1,1 kE ^ SGa ug/mL

EI
I Ifr ^± 10 095000172 SY-102 GRAB 6 DUP S95T003140 0 NH3-01 LIQUID . N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 7 SPK 595T003140 0 NH3-01 LIQUID 160 N/A ug/mL

8 STD NH3-01 LIQUID
Ez tZ

N/A ug/mL

Final page for worklist # 4083

Analyst Signature Date Analys ignature Date

See a/rNaF
/
e

s^.,.,,\p te sa srao 3 i 39 Nc^.s ,ru v\ ^ r\ d^ pl; cs^te w^^h ^^- res u 1 tS dUe 40
Fech, er ror „^ sla^do c cF a^d^ t^oh 5 t7v^ one , n^^ s^ rr,pte- ^.^ Used ,(\ ^KCess

cw^c1 141j 5 we reP^l`^ t s, ,k^ov^ec-fv nkri to re ect r'es0lfs O.rd
eh{^+^ ^,s, oh o.t^t^^er- wvr`t^t^Strh^ r^s^ 1^5 }^ 4?e r^e^^^d ^s^ 3.cxe+^ a^
'T, ae e0 M8f7nL .Tl\e. rt.+es+ w<<k k or ^ da^^}^r ^^mple( ŝqsTOO ^ I4a,

Data Entry Comments:

!2/7/q

Units shown for QC (SPK & S7D) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.

41



worklistrpt Version 2.105115195 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 Page: 1
12/05/9512:19

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 4083

Analyst: J& Instrument: NH301 Book #

Method: LA-631-001 Rev/Mod -3"6

Worklist Comment: SY-102 NH3
\

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FWND DL UNIT

i BLNK

2 STD

-3
NH3-01 LIQUID N/A ug/mL

6Z 4OT-

NH3-01 LIQUID V 3•6 7 N/A ug/mL

3•7

95000172 SY-102 GRAg 3 SANPLE S95T003139 0 NH3-01 LIQUID 11A ^^ ^- 5 4 O ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0 NH3-01 LIQUID 3•6 7•257 N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003139 0 NH3-01 LIQUID N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAg 6 SAMPLE 595T003140 0 NH3-01 LIQUID A t•t F f/ 2 S•GO ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 7 DUP

8 STD

595T003140 0 NH3-01 LIQUID •l 00{ N/A ug/mL

NH3-01 LIQUID 348 3^/?t^ N//,A,,y ug/mL

I f""+.-cr` O (1/G /9 S

Final page for worklist #^^ 4083

D^
Kdalyst i ature Date

Data Entry Comments:^
. 1)

f
^q^- Tb

O
31 JL(

Analyst Signature Date

Units shown for QC (SPK & SID) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.

42



NH3 by ISE: LA-631-001 (As0) L
WORKLIST ANALYST B'L7 ANALYSIS ANALYSIS INSTRUMENT

# SIGNATURE DATE TIME CODE

0 3 12•s z2: 1Z -

SAMPLE

BSTANDARD BPREPICBLANK ^REGENT BLANK STANDARD BPRP BLANK
B

REAGENTBLANK

SAMPLE #= STD #= SAMPLE #= STD #= I ZZ NI^E

SAMPLE VOL ADDED (mL) to 25miL VOL. FLASK^ SAMPLE VOL ADDED ( mL) to 25mL VOL. FLASK I M\l

CONC. OF STANDARD REAGE NT,ADDED ONC OF STANDARD REAGENT ADDED •--^{•yJ,j^^y^•^L̂^_

SPIKE VOLUME (mL) ^ PIKE VOLUME (mL) m 1A

•ATTACH 1 PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE • ATTACH 1 PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE

®STANDARD

B
pDRE

ICABLANK BRAGENT BLANK

SAMPLE # =^j^^SOTjI^ STD # =

SAMPLE VOL ADDED (mL) to 25mL VOL. FLASK^

CONC, OF STANDARD REAGENT ADDED

SPIKE VOLUME (mL) A%lA

SAMPLE

TANDARD

B

EPIBLTBLANK eREGENiBLANK®S

SAMPLE # = S -15^^TJI^9 WV STD # _

LE VOL ADDED ( mL) to 25mL VOL. FLASK

OFOF BTANDARD

R-!^
VOLUME(mL)

• ATTACH I PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE ATTACH 1 PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE

DUPL

^STANDARD
B

P
^ICA^TNEJK BSPAIKEENT

BI.ANK ^STADARD BPIXREP BL

CATE

ANK BREGENT BLMM

W7JI4O STD # =a),SAMPLE # = S9S
SAMPLE # = S-^,.7TC^3IqcbLp STD #

{

W
Cn

SAMPLE VOL ADDED ( mL) to 25ot VOL. FLASK^ SAMPLE VOL ADDED (mL) to 25rtiL VOL. FLASK V7

CONC. OF STANDARD REAGENT A

SPIKE VOLUME ( mL)

ONC. OF STANDARD REAG DDED ^

PIKE VOLUME (mL) ET7
C

• ATTACH i PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE • ATTACH 1 PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE p

SAMPLE

^ P BLANK BRPEGENT BLANK BPRPIOBLMIK EREGENf BLANKBSTADARDSTANDARD BPR
1Ln

SAMPLE # = STD # = SAMPLE # = STD # _

I " SAMPLE VOL ADDED ( oL) to 25mL VOL. FLASK I -i-•(^-J ^^-
SAMPLE VOL ADDED (ml) to 25mL VOL. FLASK

,
CONC. OF STANDARD RA E I O ) D OF STANDARD REAGENT ADDE ( QQe )

SPIKE VOLUME ( mL) SPIKE VOLUME (mL) (ftl

• ATTACH 1 PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE • ATTACH 1 PAGE PRINT OUT PER SAMPLE



^.rn-^^-r.-r.^^
-- . _.. , . .. . . . ... . . . _

Ey -;t_,. . mv . _ ' .. .. . 25

TY -.. i mv . -, -_-

FY7 M. v . 1 .. _-j

1 i1' ... ?.h. '.. mV /..i '.. ' ...:I. . y. '.._
^

...II -J^^. . .

R^.I

,-...^.^. _ _^^ ^r. ^ ^ i- 10_,-, , . . ._ . . .-. 00 .,. ,,-,. _ .^^.,- ._. ... . .._. ^-.--...,^.^- -i. . -.
Gr NTGC.^CfL,

STr VOL- Tu rr.n (' T 22 . 1 07 - _
EnIT_,r,rj,

!_MC_ 71,.1 mV AT
__

1.2 -05..

.` (•RF° 71 .2 m1! p.r -,.. , -, ..;' . 9^

cnlT _ Rrr,

;TL VQi - 2.100 AT ._. , L_ ! : -
ENTEREr.,

. 22 .7 .;,,:: 07 ,. _:. ,
-.1''r 32. 5 mV C:.T .. ..._ .. -..(; -...

c_:'• TERrir

. _Or r. . •JFi : , ... a`.'.'.. ; .

AT
^^.r^i:^ {...-••-. . . ^..- . ._^ ^. ^._ ..i i.:q.- .."._

MI-I:.. COI,;,>h, : 11.7
LyiiI IFiL-E KNOWN APRT_ "T!.:!.'•i -EL.. F;-Ti?i

AT .-._. :.9.. 1 2-95-97

WHC-SG-WM-pP-159,
REV, p

54-(^aA
12Z^J 1VE

l lr\tlQ

SESTAVAfLABLE COPY

ly7 -
r.ol-3

= 3^1 3 67z

44



y?illlrr._E f'.MC!;dM AT^r.1_^TT!-^ti; ^.-:.E:.E!_TFr')
AT 22. 12. 12-05-_

-^S!^^!r'! R 11_-tlL' 2 3 . 000
. ..;-.+ - -•" '-•-^ i..'_^-

r
._'^'.^..•.. ^^ A T ^'^. ^ ^. ::`

EMTEF.'EI>

EMF= 348.2 mV AT w..:_...:__. 12.05-95

EMF= 347.3 mV AT 22.23. 1::'-0r-9'

EMF= 346.7 mV AT 22. 12--05-95

L...!^^ ^_ -- 3^<Fr:,.2 m 1 AT ..-
.-...--... 24 12....05- ;:_

EMF= 345.: mV AT 22.25. 12-05--:5

EMF= 345.3 mV AT 22. a. . 12-05-95

EMF= :344.7 mV AT 22:::::6.. 12--05-95

EniF= 344.0 mV AT 22. 2. . 12_05.-.`_+S

EMF- 343.7 m:? AT 222212--0"-

EMF= 343.4 mV AT 22.21. 2-..,-,5-97a

EMF= 343.2 mV AT 22.2_.. 12-05-15

EMF= 342. 8 mV AT "'-'. -'!. i 2--0 .95

EMF= 342.7 mV AT 22..212-05-95
ENTERED

STp ri!MCN- 1000 A T 22.. -?, 72-05-0:'

ENTERED

STP. VOL= .25000 A T 22-24
ENTERED

EMF= 49.3 mV AT ..-.._...i 12'_95.-95

EMF= 99.0 mV AT 22:07. 12._05.._0;
ENTERED

^ - + -
^+,_° :^, i2...05_Y--STL? VOL= 0!1C! P^l- :!2:..i7

.TEREDENTERED

["M - 37 . 7r ro•. ..m V r̂^ T ."'" .;^ ^.d , 1 2 '..00q--0;

- -c.
r ...- .2: .5 m V AT ^. .. i:7._:,^._^....-•_-̂ ^-•..,^.[,. i

.. -EMF= 37.'- mV r.-r ,.- .:': •E5, ]..::.. ;'g--_r5

ENTERED

1:NH3 -sLi!PE=-E1. 1 rnV/&EC:

AT 22:45. 12•-05-95

. : ^!H3 CC+IC.^.1.- . 0r! 1 i : !

DOIBLE KNOWN n;r,r.rTT,:;RI •-: E!--r.-07c=li

AT 43. ! --"5 _

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

Z5^-Q

BESTAVAILABLE COPY

45



WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

_:,,,,: -E VOL-- 009 _ _
c. p.;-rFRr r,

-.,__ 1-:'-'_•,iE-..r.. . mV
:.. 1^:AT .• .^ ._

EMF= 139.2 mV AT .. :,•::,

_
EhqG-:v t . . ' : r . .L l i

._
- 1 : . Q. .,A T .:

n ,:J^-_ .._
1 2 2 9 -

,.•,._,.,
AT
^^•1.

^^,li..GI' I .. . ...

w, •F, M..::_; m 1. •: . ;

r-.^,r.,. 1 2-• 7^. .. _ .. . . .1. AT _ ^. , .. . ...

..,^r_: ..•
. .

,:
.

i
.. ..,•_.

n .. . .... , .. .
!

-
LAT

r['Ilr-rr

STX, C1 ; ;•.,- M
.,,.

n :. 0
_,.•„-r-r.;^r,_ . .... i.....

WTD VI IL-- 1 2 5 0 00 . . 20 10 , '.. '- -

F'M'1, rRc'y''

C' M:-'° _ ._._`. iil 1 '.yr c' .' , . :

.,+r.,_ -i. 9 ,(1V AT
^ .

7Q
-i

^^_
_

' mV

. ^..., , . -.-i•_,.. ^' :..^.t,
..... . .:'

h'-:r 2 7 . 0
.

r, r
AT 7 312 n , .. _- .^-ic

:.. IF::: CO. ?
,. ,:^^. W-n ; :i-;..

.:c . ._ .
T

,

Eh1G -,:-1 ^:- . .. 1 ^' .
'=•^.T .-

<:
'
.:'.

. -r i °1 _;.:
.. , .. .:,_..

IN ..^'•::^.)

313`^

G&M,q
t9--

` WQ---

SESTAVAfLABLE COPY

46



WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

.̂ '
T E. ,.. .

.._,YI,!
50 . 9

I+^
:. ^

,,, , .,^. ...
f'1

mnm .r:7[, or nAr F1 .' ' .

. ^^. . ..
._. . 1

_,r^
^^.. . .^. ^. :'I^ . . ... . ...

E RROR - STP n,p".T r i rr7 _r'-

. Mr .
?

-i • n-r 22 n2^ . 0r.' ;''

^-e•C. _ ) . l •... : , . I _ . -,_.•
L T T T

.',c... _.r^i.C' .... . .

. .:•ROi ::Tr,7 O ,i10 .i_.. ,_

E., , ri . ..rD i r ,..
0 7 .. i

'rYii- 8 .L V
Ar. , .

AT
,.-

_MF .... '' _,., . _.. . 7
_-P1':'MFL'

_.:.i i ._. .. 'D!:.:

AT .: _._.- . ..._.--.-- -.-

t, N: i:, Cr;W r,:...: l,

r}I t: Iril . 4.: F,li_II II ! A C>DT i.!..:r,': ' FO: i[ T7

i^? T ,.. . _ . -^.'9 . ,.

. .

^-3

BESTAVAILABLE COPY

47
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1
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WHC-SD-WM_DP-159, REV. 0

SAMPLE trrlL_ ^.^ :iCui

^MF- iF.':+.1 .::•.^ '.,T ::li„lin. . _ .. . 1 ^._'-nc.,-•n^-

rh^^^.. ".Q• _.._. ritfa fi: in_,Cli,,
..-Or,-=_^

. .`^ MC= :F-•'.^ G r:^1/ n^
^ ^.ITC/-,Cr; - _ • _- _ , . ..

c:TI, ['_Irdr v-
-^. ll,lllrl ^.T li:i^ --

^hITG'^.^

'-:?il 1/i!1 r _. ._
CfF.IT C nCi.• -'- _ .
_..1 . J

-^• ...4 rnV plr rl_I:I:1_:. ......'-n.-._..,^

=MF= 79.2 rbl ^T... f. !..;. . ..--..II_;_i^c

-niTrREr; • . ..._ .. - -

`r> t.1, _.SnC,tl nT 0 n::i,,
^1 t., • _ ^ . . r

• . ^ C .

F I. 11.. .. .1 = .... f:t ::I :..},
12 1 , ....

rr=- •^ , f:,v nT li^

I..h
r-

BESTAVAILABLE COPY

.I1Gff1 ^^ i 1^II 1 -,

Y :.1 .r
r

f.ral.l^^l`1
I)r-rTli....l .

tlli: ^r

31 -b9 t^Lf>

IRd
. Z9Z - .oai0

7. Z k
0F-Z

^L_

4S 1 o7^^s^



WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

SAMPLE VOL= 25.000 AT 00: 17, 12-06-95
ENTERED

EMF= 155.5 rnV AT 00:22, 12-0:-95

EMF= 156.2 rnV AT 00:22, 1E-05-95

EMF= 156.5 rnV AT i10:23. 12-06-19,

ENTERED

CTD CnhICN= 10 111J AT r r: ^ :_, 1' -ue; c

ENTERED

`_TP VpL.= . 270 01i AT ii0:2 31'L-fjF-.-9`

ENTERED

EMF= 7c_:. 0 rnV AT Cn:^:2•" 1

EMF= 77.^3 rnV AT 00:, 1 r

EMF= . . . 7 wV AT Or

EMF= 77.^ m" AT ^! Q:

EMF= 77._ mV AT ri-•-- , _.:-i!F-•--._

EMF= 77.9 rnV AT iii: 27, 1^- -o5

EMF= 77.9 rnV AT i, 0; 27 , +_ 2-n<,-•a5

EN.TEF,ED

qTr, VfjL= 2.5O U^! A7022' , 12-9 OS -'3S

ENTEF;EP

EMF= 20.1 rnV AT 00:29, 1'--iiC-.-95

EMF= 20.1 rnV AT 0 i:'^:, 12 -C!E-95

EM.F= 20.1 rnV AT 00:3+. 12 -0 6-9 7,

,sqSTc^a3^`-^',^"
0

,'lH-
.00/0

/, 00 F-Z

BESTAVAILABLE COPY

EMF= 20.3 rnV AT i ii:31 , 1*71-06-95

ENTERED

... 1: NH3 3LpPE=-5'". f• mV/prI
AT liil: 21 , 1121-u6-97.

1:NH3 CONCN= ."74
' -- _ r.



WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0!_DOUBLE u,n - i!li!U. ^ Ar,D^Ir. I=!R SELECTED
AT 00:31, 12-!-!6-95

EnMLi VOL- __•l'-- -12-06 '-
5GNTERED
^^ :!'lG/\l..

EMF= 157.8 mV AT 00:38, 12-06-95

EMF= 158.2 mV AT 00:39, 12-06-95

EMF= 158.5 mV AT 00:40, 12-06-95

EMF= 155.7 mV AT 00:40, 12-06-95

EMF= 15S.3 mV AT 00:40, 12-06-95

EMF= 159.1 mV AT Cn-!: :1, 12-06-95

EMF= 153.1 mV AT 00:41, 12-06-95

ENTERED

STD GiR=N= 1000 AT 00:42, 12-06095

ENTEREI?

STD VOL= .25000 AT 00: q'. 12-06-95

ENTERED

EMF= 77.5 mV AT 00:44. 12-06-95

EMF= 77.3 mV AT 00:44. 12-06-9S

EMF= 77.3 mV AT 00:45, 12-06-95

EMF= 77.3 mV AT Cii!:== 12-0E-95

ENTERED

STD VOL= 2.5000 AT 110:46, 12-06-95

ENTERED

EMF= 20.0 mV AT 00:47, 12-06-95

EMF= 19.9 mV AT 00:47, 12-06-95

EMF= 19.9 mV AT V!!:y"!], 12-06-95

EMF= 20.0 mV AT 00:49, 12-06-95

EMF= 20.0 mV AT C!!i: 5n. 12-06-95

EMF= 20.1 mV AT UC!:5C!112-06-95

ENTERED

.`..i 1:NH3 SLl!cE=-5_:.1 •nV/I?EC:
AT 00:50, 12-06- c1.`

S qsT^31cib D4p

yaz aa+o
^

y.eo

F ^
^. 44

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

su



WHC-SD-WA!-Dp-159, REV. 0

1 : NH'3 Cl]NC:N= .402

DOUBLE KNOWN ADDITION SELECTED
AT 00:60, 12-06-95

SAMPLE VOL= 25.000 AT 00:52, 12-06-95
ENTERED

EMF= 100.0 mV AT 00:54- 12-06-95

EMF= 100.2 mV AT ii0:^4> 1'^-iIf-y5

Li'Tz"^^Fii:^'l'^Trf:a-Tii'li:^p -.i^-li:c:-'?'=^-" `

EMF= 100.8 rnV AT ina:5_, 12-06-915

EMF= 100.9 rnV AT 0ii:.^5, 1<^-OE.-95

EMF= 101.1 mV AT iii:SF,, 1<-0c".-95

EMF= 101.2 mV AT Lii :.^6, 12-i 6-95

EMF= lil. < mV AT 00:57, 12-Or,-ri5

EMF= 101.4 rnV AT 1) 0 7, 1-1-06-95

ENTERED

STI? CON_N= 1000 AT 00:-57. 12-06-95
ENTERED

STU VIiL= .25000 AT 00: C_:. 12-06-95

ENTERED

EMF= 69.2 mV AT 00:59, 12-05-9-5

EMF= 69.1 mV AT 00:59, 12-06-95

^)9516c vl QC^ ^^

^ad 5ary^P^`^^
. Z'50 4 St^^`-^

EMF= 69.1 mV AT 01:00, iz os- 95 BESTAVAfLABLECOP-X_

^

51



WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

EMF= 69.3

EMF= 69.4

EMF= 69.5

EMF= 69.6

EMF= 69.7

EMF= 69.8

EMF= 69.9

EMF= 70. CI
ENTEFiED

rnV

rn V

mV

rnV

mV

rn V

mV

rn V

AT

AT

AT

AT

AT

AT

AT

01:C!1, 12-06-95

01:02, 12-06-95

01:02, 12-06-95

U1 : f!:j, 1 2 -06-95

l!1:04, 12 -U6-_i5

0 1:04, 12, -C16

0 1: fl5, 12 -0 6 -'37.

0 1 12-C^6-'+9

STL? VOL= 2.500!i AT !ilauE.. 127-06-9'
ENTEFED

EMF= 1°.3 mV AT 01:07, .1:' C!!°,-95

EMF= 1=;.4 mV AT 12-06-95

EMF= 15.2 mV AT 01:09, 12-106-95
ENTERED

1: NH3 fiL!JPE=-60. li rnV/GEC:
AT C!1:09, 12-0r'.-95

1 : NHS C:C!NCN= 4.21

-.;

S^T^ 3i^^ SP1^
SPl^^l2Z^1k0

EZ
E G^. 7y

0010 9, 3y ^ I

Z- = d. ^c 50
3•^ 9
3Fi

/

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

32



liOULtLE KNOWN ADDITIOR1 SELECTED
AT 01:36, 12-06-95>.;

;.,
S(1MPLE VOL= 25.000 AT 01:3e. 12-06- 95

: ENTEF;Et- WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

EMF= 69.2 mV AT :i 1 e3c,. 12-C,f:.-95

VEMF= 69.2 mV AT 01:39, 12-06-?5
ENTERED
r. T

D I_!]MMA 1 t!-1P AT 01 : d i-I I^^ rlh,._ -/^
h^TEr•E(^^ . ^ -

CyTi VIlL= 5III10 AT Ii1C.f^l, 12 Ilt i'°
^.: I ENTERED

E'"F- 57.1 mV AT 01p 1i . 12-06-95

EMF= 56.9 mV AT 01 :41 , 12-06-95

! ENT.EF:ED

JSTD VOL= 2.5000 AT 01:42, 12-06-95

Z ENTERED

EMF= 18.9 mV AT n 1:•43,. 12-06-95

cMF= 18.9 mV AT 01:43. 12-06-95
ENTEF;ED

1 : P.It-13 SLQPE=-75_!
.r1

- mV/uEC
AT 01:43, 12-0197,

1: NH3 CONCN= 15 .7

';:^-.- ----- - -- _ _

LYE'L S' D

-1 IZZ/V[L-E

/5,7 -•00^0

^/.oa E-v
3.9ZEz

BESTAVAILABLE COPY
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worklistrptVersion2.105/15/95 WHC-SD-WM-Dp_159REV. Q
12/07/9510.•26

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist#

Analyst: - Instrument: NH301 Book # /2-2/t/ / 6 -E

Method: LA-631-001 Rev/Mod 3-0

Worklist Comment: NH3 SY-102 RUSH

Page: 1

4150

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE#

1 BLNK

2 STD

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003142 0

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003142 0

5 STD

R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FIX1ND DL UNIT

NH3-01 LIQUID 1_ ^ 4 ;^1^ N/A ug/mL

NH3-01 LIQUID 3,foe2 3' 74eA'N/A ug/mL

NH3-01 LIQUID N/A
nre,D r^^ Z

^JriW J'CO

C

ug/mL

NH3-01 LIQUID S"^p'^L N/A ug/mL

NH3-01 LIQUID eZ 39 f-" Z N/A ug/mL

Final page for worklist # 4150

^^ r cW z ^^o
Analyst Signat re Date Analyst Date

Data Entry Comments: ^ ''
^ily

I
3

Units shown for QC (SPK & STD) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
54



WHC-SD-WiA-DP-159, REV. Q

nn• i r- i,i c..r T-, -... --
r,, i: ^_• : .

-^r, r c •, ^: 7.- - - -. .^. . .... r ^. ( ^):: ;_ i o, nc.. in--•.,_

! , ,. f ST. c v AT a
% 12-(:"__.7°I

FM== 65.7 mV AT _:': 0' 12-57- _

,.r9qr_ 65.9 mV PT 02:0-, 1 2-07-95

E'"f - 66." ;°`; AT 0097.. 12-07_
ir BESTAVAILABLE COPY

Ei'iro ;r-•F:.1 mV AT 9003, 12-'07-97

-
ENF= f-.f,. -̂

.. I
.. AT 0

. ':.
. . . li-'

.
..;

'-
.. ^,

6 6 . 0
,^, T. . ,':, ,_, .. , Y-

r•-M'-- iF. r!/ ^^.T M10 . '. i. . -.7_

S^ Sr/d
"'. .: AT i. A271n sc

cu•:TrRsrr.,_

S^ Ulrl ^ /rQ/ML/
T- -i:FJI_L. . 10 90 - :.i.... _ _. 97- 5 -7

--.. _ ^7.. CT ri 4-.tl v.^ : ^s',^.•e
=Tr VnL.= _ - . .. , i _..:. 27 .
rqiTCR;-r,

rM . 66 , q . mV AT 0 : :-: -^ ._ r 7 07

EMr- 54.2 mV AT M;?. 12-n7-97

:rF. 54.1 m+ ... Q .._... - ._

E"F- 54.1 mV AT Cr:::3: - '__ _ . - ..

,•-"'r-„ °,4
.

.i
.._. .. _

V
.
ri,

.
nT

. . .
:.:,.

_̂ '
_ .. . - -^ " I: .

7

u. . 04.2 mV AT 0
.+ ; 12.. 07

V.

^^°^r -- _̂d. . "̂'_!._.^.^ ..•mV , .^.T . .
_ ._ .
::,'`.^

_ . ...^_ _ . _ _

rMr- 54.2 mV AT Cr?; : !2.-.0:1-94

rMr- 54-2 mV 0017 , .^L"_?^.
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WHC-SQ-W,V-D°-159, REV. 0

^.3 ^,+;-.r.. . . .

_;•{'^ ^..'-r,

,., , . . ^ ., .
: c.. . :

rr.iTr-,rr,

BESTAVAILABLE COPY

394^. , _a,^^a xzs= /388 % cz-DL,^.::,

ss



Ii iUHLc 4::p!i i.,in; nr.r,TTTi "•^ •_.^; ^^-:-. ,^i;,._.. _ _. ._,__....._...
AT C!?: 4:.

I-'
1<

q,aMPK= vnL= 2T. 9n0 AT Q7 • , 2_ 0 7-9!:^ WHC-SD-WNl-DP-159: REV. 0
_NTr_REI'

FMf= :. 7 . t4 -' M C. r
07:74. •_ i:? .:=q

^.•
^..r

M5. 4- ^ .::^a :-^..i^ '^''flr
AT ,. .. .:.. . _..^

Eni'rcr,:,cr.,

... • D C_' :: :" • 1090 =. . . . . - . //^ /AN^']
,•:TCrr=r «^^ , 1

.-:Tr: Viti - ^-^.::.

".... '".i!. ' . ... . . ' . -

- : •,_ ^ BEST AVAILABLE COPY
- ,•-rcr,•'-'--.

r ..r
2 7 . 6 N

. , . ,_ -. : ^ . . ,•_.. ,..^,._

M7_ ^c '• .: .tr AT - 00
_.-

:-•..:-
27._.. ...

^ . .. ^. . i- , . - -.. - ,
. .,. ... . .. . .

.._,Nrr -... 1 .
. .:r:-Rrn

. . . T . _ _ , .. .. .

^ ,- . .^.^ _.- i ... . . .._..::

AT 00 9 1 , i ..0-)... _.

i.^
.
^.,^. ^
..... .

. i . :.'1^,..ii^.
^'- . .. ^ '... . : • .

i .. .

^'^ .'

57



I;iiiIrr._r. 4TI _l!Jlh,l C, :..r) 1.T.'. 0^1 •_I['_..D[TF'*). .

AT C!9 ;3 i, 1 G-l17_`r7;

SAP4P1 I: t'!IL= 2_.000 AT 1':,7
ENTrnr_h

cMF:- 29S.2 r^V AT ^1•?c=.^. !^-:!7-95

ENF- ? E..-'. ° ri:V AT il?c 4F,. _^_-^!?_•^^^
cniTc•r.;cD

'TD 1_0Nl-:N_' :C1i:ii AT

CAIT` GS7 [)

GT!'1 1J111 1 = ^1T

ENTCRED

EMF ^ rriV ^,' i,.,. q!=', ?:Z . ;^

EMS F 7!=:.. -1 e,%, A. T 0•=,r

cFiF° i.=... .f., V ... ^jqt•?'L.. _....--^ ----
EPiTE..^L,

--
-_.•iTrRED

22. ' ,1j AT li ,^- . 1'-.. . .....: , -•.. .-^r

WHC-SD-W,,A-DP-159, REV. 0

S(7§T0U31 ^LL

Sr'Ay l.e Uo( =

To1' Ud I = 2 f^« F

BESTAVAILABLE COPY
EM F'.. 2'^..:_' V 1-:T iI^:J•^i: t._.il-^..•_^r

..'r^_^•'-^
AT

.,^:r ^r,rr

AT 09:^0. 12-07-9'=

; . < 1_:Oycn= .2_.7- 95-

0 '`^5

58



DOUBLE P.:?lOl,ln! ADL. TTSON c;L:L E.=:TEP

AT 09:55. 12-07-975

SAMPLE VII! - 27.0110 AT 05-51, 12_07_%

ENT •EL

CMF- 154. 5 mV AT _:Q. _ •..-, 12-07_97

EIAF.- 15:1.2 mV AT 10:01, 12"07-_V^

EMF- 161. _ mV AT 1 0: 9^. 1.__07-qc

r1Br- 162. 3 mV AT

CMF= 162.7 mV AT

EPJTrnrL:-

1 i'.: 0?. 12-07-95

EhiF= 162.8 mV AT

E-MF- 1F2.;t mV AT

ENTERED

STD CONGM=- 1000

10- 0:7. 12- 07-_95

1004, 12-117-9c

10:04, 12-07 _

^,? ,u:Q4. 1 2_07-97

qTD IlIIL .- .25909 Ll^" 19:61. 1.2-97-9r

ENTERED

`:,c= 77.0 mV AT 10:00. 1..----

EMF- 76.9 mV AT 10:01, 12-07 -
ENTEF:EU

_._ 1fOL' 2 .5 000 AT 10:0612'07-`^^.r

_E.PJTE^•G '^.. _.._L.

EMF= 19. 1 mV GT 10: 07. 1.1-07-95

EMF= 19.0 mV AT 100S. 12-07-9^

EMF= 1!_:.9 mV AT 10: O•='. 12-07_95

ENTERED

WHC-SD-WM-DP-153, REV. 0

9St0o 3 142 1),

S^pfo Uaf. /• o.h,.[

(c.ifo^ Va I - .2 r ^.,,,[

BESTAVA(LABLE COPY

!.-NH3 tiL I Ir•Ev_rS.:_ ii'Ilr^•i•E^. .

AT 10:!1_,, 12-07-95

1 : NH3 CI_IPICN= . :•r.a - /

59



DGI IDLE P::Pd=4!hl F,r;r,ITT_I r;y c;c`e-; TF.I:

AT 10c 12',

AMFLE VOL = 2-, 01il! GT t 1-1: 12-I'17-•=/`

ENTERED

EM=- 54.r mV A T 1!1:13, 1..'_07--+c

F= 64.9 mV AT 10: 13. 1^.-07-9-G.^.r^.

E,r;c_ F.q.y mV AT 1,:1:13, 12-17-95

ENTEFED

3T[:- C p_M= 1 i00 AT ipc 1_;. 1:=' 17 9^

ENTERED

STD VOL - ."jr,l; AT Icl:1-.. 1
ENTERED

_.P.1/ AT 10! 11i. 1 i:7-•^^. <:-

rpiF= -'-.b r.T li;:"^

_---''7^---
Eh!TEFR'Er,

. -T[) VrIL- 2.JljF1l, f.^i T !.'i___

ch!TEr;cr;

^ -H^= 1.A.-'• .r.V C i_i^'.: .. ...i: ,.c

E:"4== 14.3 mb' (,T 1!-....,

Eh:TEREr::

!1T

1 : N: 13 cIjM;_^M=: +_ . .+

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

.^,,^ s fd

s^l r.P = i-a.,-.(

BESTAVAILABLE COPY

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

t 5M - 0, I 29 x;ZS = 3't
+/380 X(o° =! C f, 6o u-ecs3Je(-y

so



worklistdata Version 0.0 05/16 95
WHGSD WM DP-159 , REV. 0

Page:
12/05/95 09:38

LABCORE Completed Worklist Report for Worklist# 3048

Analyst: kgh Instrument: ICO1 Book#

Method: 4,4-S-^3-/ji^- Rev/Mod D_L e^S-poo17Z

Worklist Comment: SY-102 IC. JMF

Seq Type SampleN R A Test Matrix Actual Found DL or Yield Unit

1 CcR . .. . 0 OSC-QCF QC . .. 1

1 CCB 0 mIC-QC CL QC 1

1 CCH 0 ®IC-QC B02 QC 1

1 CCB 0 ®IC-QC gR QC 1

1 CCB a @IC-QC B03 QC 1

1 CC8 0 ®IC-QC P04 QC 1

1CCB0 ®IC-QC $04 QC 1

1 CCB a ®IC-QC O]WI.ATE2 Qc 1

2 CCV 0 ®ic-QC F QC 59

2 cCV o ®IC-QC CL QC 79

2 CCP 0 ®IC-QC B02 QC 536

2 CCV 0 ®IC-QC BR QC 575

2 ccv a ®IC-QC B03 QC 614

2 CCV 0 ®IC-QC P04 QC 546

2 CCV 0 @IC-QC 504 QC 631

2 cCV 0 ®IC-QC DRALAT12 QC 526

3 SANPLR S95T003139 0 ®IC-01 F-02 LIQUID N/A

3 S^LR 595T003139 0 ®IC-01 CL-02 LIQUID N/A

3 SAYDLH 595T003139 0 ®IC-01 802-02. LIQDID R/A

3 SAllPLR S95T003139 0 BIIC-01 903-02 LIQUID N/A

3 SLI@LS S95T003139 0®IC-01 P04-02 LIQUID P/A

3 SAI@LS S95T003139 0 ®IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID N/A

4 DUP S95T003139 0 ®IC.-01 P-02 LIQDID5.48.+02

4 DUP S95T003139 0 ®IC-01 CL-02 LIQUID 1.97.+02

4 DUP 895T003139 0 ®IC-01 802-02LIQDID 3.12..03

4 DUP S95T003139 0 ®I(:-01 1103-02 LIQUID 1.79.+04

4 DUP 395T003139 0 ®IC-01 P04-D2 LIQUID 6.82.t02

4 DUP 595T003139 0 ®IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID 6.00.+02

Final page foi

Analyst Signature Date ^

^
Re ' er Signature

Units shown for QC (BLK/BKG) may not reflect the actual units.

u4/mL.

ug/mL

<3.07^4 ug/mL

ug/mL

4.13.-01 0.410
ug/mLug/mL

ug/mL

5.86.+01 99.320 % R.cov.ry

7.95.+01 100.630 % R.eov.ry

5.14R+02 95.900 k RRCOVRry

5.79.+02 100.700 i R.cov. ry

6.26.+02 101.950 $ R.cov.ry

5.22b+02 95.600 't R.cov.ry

6.26..02 99.520 $ R.cov.ry

5.60.+02 106.460 't R.cov. ry

5.479.+02 14.440 ug/mL

1.974.+02 18.890 ug/mL

3.124.+03 118.900 ug/mL

1.792.+04 155.500 ug/mL

6.817.+02 328.900 ug/mL

6.005.+02 151.100 ug/mL

5.48.+02 0.000 RPD

1.92.+02 2.570 RPD

3.03.+03 2.930 RPD

1.78.+04 0.560 RPD

6.86.+02 0.580 RPD

6.23.+02 3.760 RPD

r worklist# 3048

Analyst Signature Date

ate

f'il



worklistrpt Version 2.1 05,i15/95 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
Page: 1

11/22/95 08:58
LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3048

Analyst: '4^(4, , Instrument: ICO1 _LCO / Book #

Method: LA-533-105 Rev/Mod

Worklist Comment: SY-102 IC. JMF

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

1 CCB @IC-QC F QC N/A ug/ml

1 CCB a1C-OC CL QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB @IC-QC N02 QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB @IC-QC BR QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB aIC-OC NO QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB aIC-GC P04 QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB @IC-QC S04 QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB @IC-QC OXALATE2 QC N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC F QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC CL QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC N02 QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC BR QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC N03 QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC P04 QC N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC S04 QC __ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC OXALATE2 QC N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 a1C-01 F-02 LIQUID N/A __ _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 iJIC-01 CL-02 LIQUID N/A __ _ ug/mL

Data Entry Comments:

Units shown for QC (SPK & S7D) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.

Sz



worklistrpt Version 2.105115195
`IVHC SD WM DP-159, REV. 0

Page: 2
11/22/9508:58

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3048
GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 @IC-01 N02-02 LIQUID N/A __ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 @IC-01 N03-02 LIQUID N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 @IC-01 P04-02 LIQUID N/A __ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003139 0 @IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID N/A __ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0 a1C-01 F-02 LIQUID __ N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP 595T003139 0 @IC-01 CL-02 LIQUID __ N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0 @IC-01 N02-02 LIQUID __ N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP 595T003139 0 @IC-01 BR-02 LIQUID __ N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0 @IC-01 N03-02 LIQUID __ N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0 @IC-01 P04-02 LIQUID __ N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 OUP S95T003139 0 @IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID __ N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003139 0 @IC-01 OXALATE2 LIQUID __ N/A _ ug/mL

Final page for worklist # 3048
i

Analyst Signatur^ Date Analyst Signature Date

%c(
^n-1 /r^^h lG>^ v^/^ // ^

^

Data Entry Comments:

Units shown for QC (SPK & S7D) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S= Worklist Slot Number,
R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.

G3G



WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV, 0

WESTINGHOUSE HANFORD COMPANY
222-S LABORATORY

INORGANIC ANALYTICAL BATCH AND SUMMARY SHEET

ANION ANALYSIS ON DIONEX

SAMPLE #: S95T003139
TEST CODE: tMIC01 ANALYST: KG HIGBEE
INSTRUMENT: IC01 ANALYSIS DATE: 11/21/95
WORK LIST #: 3048 SAMPLE POINT: HERTING
BATCH ID: WA SAMPLE PREP: DIRECT

...nuoa. imL

109N9-E

S95T003139

Fluoride

99.2%

5.48E+02

Chloride

100.6%

1.97E+02

Nitrite

95.9%
3.12E+03

Nitrate

101.9%

1.79E+04

Phosphate
95.6%

6.82E+02

Sulfate

99.5%

6.01E+02

Bromide

100.7%

<139.99

Oxalate

106.4%

<116.66
S95T003139 5.48E+02 1.92E+02 3.03E+03 1.78E+04 6.86E+02 6.23E+02 <139.99 <116.66
Duplicate 1 RPD 0.1% 3.0% 2.9% 0.6% 0.6% 3.6% N/A N/A

<0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00
<0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00

Dup licate 2 RPD N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

NARRATIVE: Analyst Comments:

L

i.nemisc uommenc

013011W91 11/12/95 10:00:154M P.9.1o/2



LAB LEADER INFO

MNhod: LA133-106

Matrlx: LO UID

e.11 Code: N:Ot

olkLI.1R 310

Batch R N/A

RaeuX Unll.

or mL' vol .1-

lp ik* BOOkNume.r. 108N"

nter3 IluSam 1.11J. 0:^.

Pm arW By, BI:NOLDEN

Pn arW Dat.: 11f2/6i

h.mlet ' NN FRYE

, .,hqt N6HIOBEB

MaNsis DM.: 1112f/16

Im.Cam l.b: 02I51, PM

InrtlumMCOde: IC01

R.mn: 0

LPn : DIRECT

am I. Palnt NTIM6

Typeample

TANDARD 10101i$

PLE1 8061`003130

UPLICATEI 89ET003139

MPLE 2

DUPLICATE 2

AMPLE 3

DUPLICATE 3

-AMPLE

UPLICATE 4

PINE

PINE DUPLICATE

1.1 Data mL 6.48ES02 1.i7Ee02 112E•06 t.70F04 6.02E02 SOIE•02 L 1]6 1U6

Is1 Dllu[IanFacbr tilt 1111 Ytli till till till till t111

Is1Pn DF ^ :.t 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Du Ileat.l Data mL 6.Q b2 1. Es02 J.OJE•OJ 1.TBErpL e.YeE0 R2JEs02 12i 1

Du IIeaI.lDlluBonFaehfr 14tt 111 lilt 1t11 l41 t1 1t11 ^ till

u Ileat.l Pn DFF 't 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

un 1.2 Data (PW,L)

am le 2 DIIUXan Factw

am le 2 Prep

. P11.0, 2 Data (PWmL)

u Ilcat. 2 DIlutlon Faelor

u licate 2 Pr. DF

m b J Data ImL

am I. J Dllullon Faclor

am I.

3

Pre DF

Du Ileah J Data mL

Du llcal. J Dllullon Factor

Du Ilcal. J Pre DP

m 1.4 Data mL

am M 4 DIINIOn FMor

am 1.4 Pn OF

Du Ilcat.4 Daq ml

Du Ilcala 4 Dllutlon FMor

Du IIea1.4Pr. DF

v »:' Y

IkeVolum. mL t.00Ed1 i.00E-0f t00ELi t00E-01 1.OOEL1 1.00E-01 1.00E-01 1.00E-0 1

alalValum. mL 10.10 10.10 1010 10.10 1110 1810 10.10 t110

Std Cona mL 60 .:.79 =^ 636 614 648 831 675 628

.IMlon LImM 0.013 0.01) 01TO:.l . 0.140 0.296. 0.136 0:126 0.106

alrh DstMlon LImX 1 1./1E01 1.UE•01 1.t0Ee0 1.68E02 3.29E•02 1.61E•02 1.40E•02 1.17E•02

Malrix D.tMlon LImX 2 0.00E•OU 0.00E•00 0.0cE•00 O.OOE•00 0.00E•00 0.U0E•00 O.OOE•00 0.00E•00

MatOa D.bellon LImX 3 0.00E•00 O.OOE•00 ^ D00E•00 0.00E•00 0.00C+00 0.00E•00 0.00E00 0.00E•00

Matnx D.t.ctlon LImX 4 O.OOE•00 O.OOE•00 O.OOE•00 O.OOE•00 O.OOE•00 0.00E•00 0.00E•00 O.OOE•00

iyia Rnnrxy.111bMa•9anPlaHian9MPITaaI VuknrIV119akr VNP/16nk^.91df11lnepN DFIIIMO4%^

nelr: lf<r pia nesv^Y Mrn IM ^^npY eox M In. IM G.Ydbn iNl Yn do NOT sWtrad .anyb smel
D.p9ula nNaha %Ullfnansa • I(aalpY - DupLnl•I I(larlpb • DUqlkatq 12) • 144%1

Lna tnan Vak.a ^a Ctl[WIN naa 1M nMaNUn IMITWen raLlof

RESULTS v Fluorlda Chloride NXrUe NXraN Phoa hal. Sulfate Bromld. Oxalat.
Standap%Re<ov. 90.2% 100.8% 96.9% 101.0% 96.8% 0e.6% 100.7% 1084%
Sam 1.11n ImL 6.49E•02 1.976.02 3.12E•03 1.79E04 8.826+02 8.01E•02 <139.99 <118.86
Du Ilcalelln ImL 6.49E•02 1.92E•02 3.OJE•03 1.70Er04 8.86E•02 8.23E•02 <13199 <118.88
Du p licate I RPD 0.1% 3.0% 2.8% 0.8% 0.8% J.8% WA N/A
Sam 1.2In ImL <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00
Du Ilcale 2 In lmL <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00 <0.00
Du lleaf.2 RPD NIA NIA WA WA NIA WA WA NIA

WHC-SD-WM-Dp-1591 REV. 0

<DJ

DI304411.VAI 11I22A6 1U:OJ:JO AM PoB. 2 0 2



WHC-SD-WIN-OP-159, REV. 0
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Sample Name: STD109N9-E Date: 11/21/1995 11:52:04
Data File : C:\DX\DATA\95112101.D12
Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 12 Detector:CDM-1
Analyst . Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

--------------------------------------------- ------ ---------------------------

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
---------------------------------------------------------------------
External 1 101 3000 5Hz 0.00 10.00 200

Peak Report: All Peaks ++******+r****+**+rr+++r++,^

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area H1. gDelta
Num Time Name ug/ml

- - ----------- -------
Code
-- - ---------

1
-----
0.90

---------------- ---------- ----- --
0.000 49

--
210

- -
2

---

2 1.05 fluoride3 58.550 1439 8091 2 0.96
3 1.56 chloridez.,, 79.495 1423 7746 1 -0.64
4 1.87 nitritet/ 513.858 5493 33751 1 -2.60
5 2.77 bromide^7 578.945 3658 25502 1 -1.42
6 3.16 nitratev^ 625.608 4357 35728 1 -2.47
7 4.52 phosphater/ 522.174 1180 14698 1 -5.64
8 5.92 su1fateL,^- 627.609 3577 48078 1 -2.79

9 7.76 oxalate :,// 559.606 1584 27694 1 -7.18
------------------------------------

Totals 3565.845 22761 20:1496

File: 95112101.D12 Sample: STD109N9-E ^^
^/r-4-V6,

f

8

-
0 BESTAVAILABLE COPY

7.0
nitrite

6.0

5.0

4.0
sulfate

i

uS 3.0
fluoridAlorid oxalate

I I phosphate2 . 0
s

1.0

0.0

-1.0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 1

Minutes

SIGNATURE ABOVE REPRESENTS CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIST/CHEMIST THAT
COMPLETED/VERIFIED THE CALIBRATION/ANALYSIS ON PAGES ^jTO ^.

Gs



uV'^C-SD-W N-DP-159, REV. Ci

Sample Name : BLANK Date : 11/21/1995 11 19 42
Data File : C:\DX\DATA\95112101.ll10
Method C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.ME'I'
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Injectl,: 10 Detector:CDM-1

Analyst . Co1wm-., AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
-----------------------------------------------------------------------

External 1 1 3000 5Hz 0.00 10.00 200

^++ ^*++**rrr**^+r*r*+++** Peak Report: All Peaks *++++ree* +++***++++^*++++^^

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area Bl. %Delta

Num Time Name ug/ml
- ------- ------------ -------

Code
------------------

1
------
1.54

----------
chloride

----------------
0.006 23 259 1 -1.91

2 3.18 nitrate 0.369
-----`

42
------------

304
--------

1 -1.85
----------

Totals 0.375 65 563

File: 95112101.D10 Sample: BLANK

0.07

0.06

0.05 nitr

I

ate

0.04 1

0.03 chloride

0.02
1

uS
0.01 d

0.00

-0.01

-0.02

-0.03

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Minutes

€7



Sample Name: S95T003139SAM Date: 11/21/1995 14:31:24

Data File : C:\DX\DATA\95112101.D15

Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET

ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 15 Detector:CDM- 1

Analyst .. Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate
------

Start Stop Area Reject
------------------------------------

External
--------------------------

1 1111 3000 5Hz 0.00 10.00 200

++r++++++r+++++++++++++++++ Peak Report: All Peaks ++++++++++++++++++++ ++++++++

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area B1. gDelta

Num Time Name ug/ml
---

Code
--------------------------- -----------------

1 0.90
------------------------------

0.000 55 247 2

2 1.05 fluoride ^ 547.867 1114 6832 2 0.96

3 1.56 chloride ^ 197.395 336 1891 1 -0.64

4 1.87 nitrite f 3124.202 2778 17934 1 -2.60

5 3.12 nitrate 3 17923.012 11273 98347 1 -3.70

6 4.53 phosphate.-/ 681.720 105 1264 1 -5.43

7 5.94 sulfatev 600.522
-

252 3315 1

---------------------

-2.46

--------------
Totals 23074.718 15914 129829

File: 95112101.D15 Sample: S95T003139SAM

16

14

12

10

8

uS 6

4

2

0

-2

Minutes

615



WHC-SD-W'vl - -)°-159, REV. C- _

Sample Name: S95T003139DUP Date: 11/21/1995 14 51 47
Data File : C:\DX\DATA\95112101.D16
Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 16 Detector:CDM-1
Analyst . Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
-------------

External

------------------

1 1111

--------------

3000 5Hz

--------------

0.00 10.00

-----------

200

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++ Peak Report: All Peaks ++++++++++++++++++++++++++++

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area B1. %Delta
Num Time Name ug/ml Code
------

1
------
0.89

------------------ --------------
0.000

-------------
59

------------
265

--
2

------

2 1.03 fluoride/ 548.223 1093 6836 2 -0.96
3 1.54 191.639 340 1842 1 -1.91
4 1.84 nitritef 3033.450 2712 17367 1 -4.17
5 3.09 nitrate^^ 17821.079 11265 97756 1 -4.63

6 4.50 phosphate 3, 686.075 105 1276 1 -6.05
7 5.91 sulfatetii 622.660 258

------------
3470

--------
1 -2.96

-
Totals

--------------
22903.126

-
15832 128811

16

14

12

10

8

uS 6

4

2

0

-2

Minutes

vy

File: 95112101.D16 Sample: S95T003139DUP



worklistdata Version 0.0 05/16/95 Page:
12/04/95 11a7 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

LABCORE Completed Worklist Report for Worklist# 3733

Analyst: kgh Instrument: ICO1 Book# ,cl ,E

Method: Rev/Mod 1)-i

Worklist Comment: SY-102 IC. JMF

9s-0oo/7Z_

Seq Type Samplek R A Test Matrix Actual Found DL or Yield Unit

1 CCB

. . .

0 sIC=QC

..

l

.

QC 1 <1.30.-2

.

ug/ul..^: . . .. .

. . . .1 CCB 0 iIC-QC CL QC 1 <1.70.-2 ug/mL

1 CCB 0 BIIC-QC N02 QC 1 <1.07*-1 ug/n[. ( ' . . .

1 CCB 0 iIC-QC BR QC 1 <1.26.-1 ug/mL

1 CCB'... 0 UIC-QC N03 QC : . . 1 3.99,-01 0.400ny/aL. .. . .

1 CCB 0 iIC-QC P04 QC 1 <3.96.-1 ug/mL

....I CCd . .. . . . .. . 0 fIC•QC 804:. QC . . . 1 <1.36.-1 g/mG .. . . , . . .

1 CC8 0 iIC-QC ORAidLTl2 QC 1 <1.05.-1 ug/mL

. . . .2.. CCV 0 iIC-QC F QC .; ' . 59 5.76e+01 97.630. % R.acv.rp . . .

2 CCV 0 aIC-QC CL QC 79 8.47.+01 107.220 % Rwov.ry

3 CCV 0 iIC-QC N02 QC 536 5.284+01 98.510..;.Ra.ry

2 CCV 0 OIC-QC BR QC 575 5.92.+02 101.960 ; R.cov.ry

2 CCV 0 QIC-QC 1103 QC 614 6.42u+02 104.560'-; Rfcovery

2 CCV 0 mIC-QC P04 QC 546 5.08.+01 93.040 ; R.cov. ry

2 CCV 0 iIC-QC S04 QC 631 6.38.+02 101.110 ; Reeovaey

2 CCV 0 61IC-QC OIALATR2 QC 526 5.51*+02 104.750 ; R.cov.ry

3 BAllWdI S95T003140 0 ®IC-01 P-02 LIQUID N/A 7.068.+02 14.440ug/a4 . .. .

3 SAI@LR 395T003140 0 OIC-01 CL-02 LIQUID N/A 7.420*+03 18.890 ug/mL

3 8A1@Li 895T003140 0 OIC-01 N03-02 LIQUID N/A 9.642.+03 118.900ug/mI.

3 SAR9LR S95T003140 0 OIC-01 N03-02 LIQUID N/A 3.273.+04 155.500 ug/mL

3SAePLR S9ST003140 0 ®IC-03 P04.-02 LIQDID N/A 9.042*+02 328.900 ug/mL . . . . . . . .

3 S^R S95T003140 0 ®IC-01 304-02 LIQUID N/A 1.023.+03 151.100 ug/mL

4DUP S95T003140 0 ®IC-01 7-02 LIQUID 7.070+01 7.08s+02 0.140 RFD

4 DUP S95T003140 0 OIC-01 CL-02 LIQUID 7.42.+02 7.47.+02 0.670 RPD

6DDP 99ST003140 0 0IC-01 N02-02 LIQUID 9.64.+03 9..78.+03 1.440RPD . . . . ..

4 DOP 395T003140 0 OIC-01 1103-02 LIQUID 3.274+04 3.31.+04 1.220 RFD

4 DUP 595T003140 0 41IC-01 P04-02 LIQUID 9:04.+02 9.09.+03 0.550RPD

4 DUP $95T003140 0 OIC-01 S04-02 LIQUID 1.02e+03 1.04.+03 1.940 RPD

5 SFE 895T003140 0 mIC-01 7-02 LIQUID . '. 59 55.759 94.510; H^eov^ry

5 SPN S95T003140 0 OIC-01 CL-02 LIQUID 79 76.030 96.240 % R.cov.ry

5ePR e95T003140 0 iIC-01 N02-02 LIQUID . .. 536 500C738 93,420 % R.cov^sy .. ..

5 SPR 495T003140 0 510-01 N03-02 LIQUID 614 591.347 96.310 % R.oov^ry

5SPR 395T003140 0 ®IC-01 P04-02 LIQO'ID 546 498:.542 91.310 % R.cov.cy

5 9PN 895T003140 U mIC-01 S04-02 LIQUID 631 598.620 94.870 % R.cov.ry

Final page for worklist# 3733

Analyst Signature Date Analyst Signature Date

G^,a
4-

Units shown for QC (BLK/BKG) may not reflect the actual units.
70



workli.itdata Version 0.0 05/16/95
yyHGSD WM DP 159, REV. 0

Page.
11/29/95 16:35

LABCORE Completed Worklist Report for Worklist# 3733

1

Analyst: k G }f Instrument: IC01 Book# / 09/1/9E

Method: /„µ-sa3-/or Rev/Mod y-/

Worklist Comment: SY-102 IC. JMF

qj00017 L

Seq Type SampleM R A Test Matrix Actual Found DL or Yield Unit

3 SaYPLi: 599T003140 0 MC-01 8-02

3 SAIDPLZ 995T003140 0 OIC-01 CL-07

3 S^LT 995T003140 0 OIC-01 502;02

3 SAIDPLE S95T003140 0 OIC-01 R03-02

3 9AYPL= ' ..395T003140 0 OIC-01 P04-02

3 SAI6PLt 895T003140 0 BIIC-01 904-02

4 DUP .395T00314.0 0 iIC-01 /-02

4 DDP S95T003140 0 iIC-01 CL-02

4 DIIP 995T003140 0 fIC-01 1102-02

4 DDP 995T003140 0 OIC-01 1103-02

4 DOP .395T003140 0 0IC-01. P04-02

4 DVP S95T003140 0 OIC-01 S04-02

9 906 899T003140 0 ®IC-01 F-02

5 SPR S95T003140 0 ®IC-01 CL-02

S 9PR: 995T003140 0 iIC-01 1102-02

5 SPR 595T003140 0 41IC-01 1103-02

5 9PE S95T003140 0 miC-01 P04-02

5 90R 8950003140 0 OIC-01 904-02

LIQUID NA 7.068.+02 14.440 ug/sL

LIQDID N/A 7.420*+02 18.890 ug/uL

LIQUID SYA 9.642sa03 118..900 ug/aA'. '. ' . . . .

LIQUID N/A 3.273.+04 155.500 ug/mL

LIQUID N/A 9.042..02 328:900 ug/mL

LIQDID N/A 1.023.+03 151.100 ug/mL

LIQUID 7107.t02 7.080.02 U:140 YPD

LIQDID 7.43.+02 7.47.+02 0.670 RPD

LIQDID .9.64.+03 9.78.+03 1.440RPD

LIQDID 3.27.+04 3.31*+04 1.220 RPD

LIQUID 9.04++02 9.09.+02 0.550RPD

LIQUID 1.02.+03 1.04.+03 1.940 RPD

LIQUID 59 55.759 94.510;R4aov.ry

LIQUID 79 76.030 96.240 ; Raeoaery

LIQUID 536 500.738 93.420 t Raeev.ry . . . . .

LIQUID 614 591.347 96.310 ; R.aov.ry

LIQUID 546 498.542 91.310 ;.. R^cov^ry .'

LIQUID 631 598.620 94.870 % R.cov.ry

Final page for worklist# 3733

Analyst Signature Date Analyst Signature Date

4 0 1w1k1'
R ewer Signature Date

shown for QC (BLK/BKG) may not reflect the actual units.
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worklistrpt Version 2.105115195
WHC SD WM DP-159 REV.

Page: 1
II/22/95 09:01

LABCORE Data Entry TempYate ^or Worklist# 3733

Analyst: 4^^ Instrument: IC01 =C n Book N

Method: LA-533-105 Rev/Mod __^D/_

Worklist Comment: SY-102 IC. JMF

GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

ol3.< O.

1 CC8 @IC-QC F QC

a ^.C.^

ug/mL

1 CCB @IC-QC CL QC L_ <_017 N/A _ ug/ml

1 CCB @IC-QC N02 DC 1 4'^ .1a7 N/A _ ug/mL

1 CCB SIC-QC BR QC <•/26 N/A ug/mL

1 CC8 @IC-QC N03 QC L_ < - Ayc, N/A ug/mL

i CCB @IC-QC P04 QC ^ ;294 N/A ug/mL

I ^'^$IOi CCB aIC-OC S04 OC N/A _ ug/mL

I ^'1D sI CCB @IC-QC OXALATE2 QC N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC F QC 5 7• b N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC CL QC N/A. _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC N02 QC N/A ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC BR QC 5 1 d^^ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @ IC-QC N03 QC N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC P04 QC SD7- ^5 N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC S04 OC (7n 37 ^ ^ N/A _ ug/mL

2 CCV @IC-QC OXALATE2 GC 551'^^ N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 BIC-01 F-02 LIQUID N/A 70 4.7 8 ug/mL

72 0-295000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 a1C-01 CL-02 LIQUID N/A - ug/mL

Data Entry Comments:

Units shown for QC (SPK & S7D) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,
R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
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worklistrpt Version 2.1 05115195 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 Page: 2
11/22/95 09:01

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3733
GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 @IC-01 N02-02 LIQUID N/A 9 y)•oy ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 @IC-01 N03-02 LIQUID N/A 327) ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 @IC-01 P04-02 LIQUID N/A Oq 9. J 3 _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 @IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 aIC-01 F-02 LIQUID b7 G.78 '07 ") N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 @IC-01 CL-02 LIQUID 71?.4,??y5• 58 N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 @IC-01 402-02 LIQUID 9 6N2.oY 1793 J N/A ug/mL

00314095 0 @ C-01 BR-02 LIQUID

+

N A

fP'9s
L95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP TS I / ug/m

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 @IC-01 N03-02 LIQUID 3a7x-1333± y3. 92 N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 aIC-01 P04-02 LIQUID 9 6)y.13 g68. 7 3 N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 @IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID Io? 3'33 /,g y1•125/ N/A _ ug/mL

50 0172 -102 GRAB 4 DUP S95T003140 0 @IC-01 OXALATE2 LIQUID J 3v' 8i N/A u /mL9 0 SY g

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0 @IC-01 F-02 LIQUID lAOI,7 3 N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0 @IC-01 CL-02 LIQUID S11 '7 5 N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0 @IC-01 N02-02 LIQUID lY 4 95.3 5 N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK 595T003140 0 iJIC-01 BR-02 LIQUID S 3 95. T19 N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0 @IC-01 N03-02 LIQUID 3 86 iy-3 Y N/A _ ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0 a1C-01 P04-02 LIQUID 51 y 3.7 t N/A ug/mL

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0 @IC-01 S04-02 LIQUID O7 G 7.6 3 N/A ug/mL

5 40 63
95000172 SY-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003140 0. BIC-01 OXALATE2 LIQUID N/A ug/mL

Data Entry Comments:

Units shown for QC (SPK & S7D) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code. 73



workli.rtrpt Version 2.1 05'15/95 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 Page:
11122195 09•01

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3733
GROUP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST ------ MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DL UNIT

/ Final page for worklist # 3733

^" .^,̂^^^
Analyst Date Analyst Signature Date

Data Entry Comments:

Units shown for QC (SPK & STD) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
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WHC-SD-WM-DP- 159, REV. 0

A-0010-IC DATA FILE/WORKLIST RESOLUTION 29-Nov-95

Worklist#: 3733 Data File: 3733NOV.CSV

Seq Type Sample # Seq# Data File Sample Name Dilution

- => 1 CCB - 1 95112221.dOl BLANK 1.00
=> 2 CCV 2 95112221.dO2 109N9-ESTD 101.00
=> 3 SAMPLE S95T003140 95112221.d03 S95T003140SAM 10201.00
=> 4 DUP S95T003140 3 95112221.d04 S95T003140SAM 1111.00
=> 5 SPK S95T003140 4 95112221.d05 S95T003140DUP 1111.00

5 95112221.d06 595T003140SPK 1111.00

+ +

Save(F4) Abort(Shift-F3) ListFiles(Shift-F1) UploadFile(F8)
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WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
------------------------------------------------------°______________________

Sample Name: BLANK Date: 11/23/1995 11:04:20
Data File : C:\DX\DATA\95112221.D01
Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 1 Detector:CDM-1
Analyst . Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
--------------------------------------------------------------------
External 1 1 3000 5Hz 0.00 10.00 200

t****r.r+trrtt.t**t+rrrr*r^ Peak Report: All Peaks ****,rtttrr+r**r++*rrtttrrttt

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area B1. %Delta
Num

-------
Time
-----

Name
---------------

ug/ml
-------------------- ---------

Code

2 3.23 nitrate 0.399
--

65
--------------------

480 1 -0.31

0.14

0.12

0.10

0.08

0.06

uS 0.04

0.02

0.00

-0.02

-0.04

Minutes

SIGNATURE ABOVE REPRESENTS CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIST/CHEMIST THAT
COMPLETED/VERIFIED THE CALIBRATION/ANALYSIS ON PAGES ^TO J?o.
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'NHC-SD-WM-OP-159, FIEV. 0

Sample Name: 109N3-ESTD Date: 11/23/1995 11:51:31
Data File : C:\DX\DATA\9 5112221.D02
Method : C:\DX\METHOD \KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 2 Detector:CDM- 1
Analyst Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

1 3

Calibration

--- -

Volume Dilut
----------------

ion Points Rate
-----------------

Start Stop
------------

Area Reject
----------------- --

External
-

1 101 3000 5Hz 0.00 10.00 200

+r***+++*r*^^*rr,w++,rr*^*++ Peak Report: All Peaks *******•++#r^*+*r**+ t.r*r+*^

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area B1. %-Delta
Num Time Name ug/ml

- -- -- --- -
Code

--- --- --- - --- -------------
1 0.89

---------------- -------- ---- --
0.000

- --- --
50

- -- --
208 2

-

2 1.04 fluoride^ 57.600 1419 7954 2 0.00

3 1.55 chlorider/ 84.698 1529 8246 1 -1.27

4 1.85 nitr:Ltei.-, 528.222 5576 34742 1 -3.65

5 2.76 bromidec- 592.481 3752 26134 1 -1.78

6 3.15 nitrateLi 642.076 4504 36732 1 -2.78

7 4.47 phosphat.e v 507.552 1136 14265 1 -6.68

8 5.93 sulfateL, 637.599 3631 48871 1 -2.63
9 7.79 oxalate 3 551.369

--------------
1521

------------
27268 1

---------
-6.82

Tota
-

ls 3601.597 23119 204419

8.0

7.0

6.0

5.0

4.0

uS 3.0

2.0

1.0

0.0

-1.0

Minutes
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File: 95112221.D02 Sample: 109N9-ESTD



WHC SD WM_DP 159^EiF^/__D=====_
Sample Name: S95T003140SAM Date: 11/23/1995 14:41:20
Data File : C:\DX\DATA\95112221.D04
Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 4 Detector:CDM- 1
Analyst . Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
------------
External

--------------------------------
1 1111 3000 5Hz

------------
0.00 10.01)

------------
200

+++++++++++++++++++++++++++ Peak Report: All Peaks ++++,r+++++++++++++++ ++++++++

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area Si. %Delta
Num Time Name ug/ml

-- --- ---- ---- ------------
Code

--------------- -------------------
1 0.90

------------- --- -- -
0.000

-
78 372 2

2 1.05 fluoride/1, 706.781 1212 8914 2 0.96
3 1.56 chloride,/ 742.020 1188 6592 1 -0.64
4 1.86 nitrite^-" 9642.039 9448 58862 1 -3.12

5 3.07 nitratevx 32726.828 20283 187261 1 -5.25

6 4.40 phosphat°3 904.225 150 1847 1 -8.14
7 5.84 sulfate„7- 1023.326 472 6274 1 -4.11

8 7.66 oxalate;,^ 335.066
- ---- ----

40
-------------

564 1
----------

-8.37
- ---- -

Totals 46080.284 32871 270685

File: 95112221.004 Sample: 595T0031405AM

40

30

20

uS

10

0

D

Minutes

713



WHC__SD__WM__DP-1591 REV.S
Sample Name: S95T003140DUP Date: 11/23/1995 15:00:39
Data File : C':\DX\DATA\95112221.D05
Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 5 Detector:CDM-1
Analyst - Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
---------------------------------------------------------------------
External 1 1111 3000 5Hz 0.00 10.00 200

*^+++++***+*+^^+*«*+^+*.+++ Peak Report: All Peaks *••,r+r*^^****.+r*,r++rr***r+r

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area B1. kDelta
Num Time Name

- ---

ug/ml
----------------- ------------ ---------

Code
---- -------------

1
------
0.90

------- ---- --
0.000 86 391 2

2 1.05 707.605 1201 8925 2 0.96

3 1.55 chloride v 745.584 1178 6623 1 -1.27

4 1.86 nitritev 9783.674 9472 59757 1 -3.12

5 3.06 nitrate 3 33093.919 20142 189547 1 -5.56
6 4.39 phosphatel/ 908.727 151 1859 1 -8.35

7 5.83 sulfate,/ 1041.237 482 6400 1 -4.27

8 7.65 oxalate _/ 334.892
----------------

40
-----------

563
---------

1 -8.49

Totals 46615.639 32753 274063

File: 95112221.D05 Sample: S95T003140DUP

40

30

20

uS

10

0

0
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----
WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

- - -- --- ---- -------- °___ _------------------- ---- --- -- -
Sample Name: S95T003140SPK

- - __ ___________
Date: 11/23/1995 15:24:09

______

Data File : C':\DX\DATA\95112221.D06
Method : C:\DX\METHOD\KIT.MET
ACI Address: 1 System: 1 Inject#: 6 Detector:CDM- 1
Analyst . Column: AG4A/AS4A anion column/SRS

_-==-=c==-=c=--=c---=c=----__=--==c--==-c==- o==-c==c==ac-=======c==-==-_ __----

Calibration Volume Dilution Points Rate Start Stop Area Reject
------------

External

--------------------------------

1 1111 3000 5Hz

----------- --

0.00 10.00

------------

200

*++++++*****^«+**^+k•+++^.. Peak Report: All Peaks ***+•*•**r****+++^+* ^^+++r++

Pk. Ret Component Concentration Height Area B1. gDelta
Num Time Name ug/ml Code
------------

1 0.91

------- -------------------------

0.000

----------- --
121

--------------
512 2

------

2 1.05 1268.733 2527 16358 2 0.96
3 1.55 chloride 3 1511.751 2417 13361 1 -1.27
4 1.86 nitrite ^ 14695.254 14892 90938 1 -3.12
5 2.75 bromide,i 5395.892 3352 21386 1 -2.14
6 3.04 nitrate,i 38684.378 23710 224898 1 -6.17
7 4.35 phos;phate v 5943.786 1229 1.5236 1 -9.19
8 5.77 sulfate^ 7067.632 3722 49261 1 -5.25
9 7.56 oxalate ^ 5685.634

-- ---- ----
1486

----- ---- --
25483 1

-- -----
-9.57

-- ---
Totals 80253.059

- -
53455

-
457433

File: 95112221.006 Sample: 595T003140SPK
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0
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10/26/95 09:51 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 Page:
A-0004-1

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3039 1

Analyst: 6• (s aE<: k-z _Instrument: IeP@^ Book#

Method: LA-505-i^i1/161 Rev/Mod 6-

Worklist Comment: ICP SY-102 (DIRECT)

S Type Sample# R A Test Matrix firoup# Project

1 ICV @ICP-QC QC

2 ICB QICP-QC QC

3 ICSA @ICP-QC QC

4 ICSAB @ICP-QC QC

^5 SAMPLE S95T0031:39 0 D ®ICP-D01 LIQUID 9500 172 SY-102 GRAB

Analytes Requested: AL-D-01 , FE-D-01 , NA-D-01

6 DUP S95T0031:39 0 D @ICP-D01 LIQUID

7 SPK S95T0031:39 0 D QICP-D01 LIQUID

8 CCV @ICP-QC QC

9 CCB @ICP-QC QC

10 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 D ®ICP-D01 LIQUID 95000172 SY-102 GRAB

Analytes Requested: AL-D-01 , FE-D-01 , NA-D-01

11 DUP S95T003140 0 D ®ICP-D01 LIQUID

12 SPK S95T003140 0 D ®ICP-D01 LIQUID

13 ICSA @ICP-QC QC

14 ICSAB @ICP-QC QC

15 CCV @ICP-QC QC

16 CCB @ICP-QC QC

S9.f^^^ 3/3S

Data Entry Comments: of SS3,<J 6. S6S"

u^^hC
S9a :003/4^

0,

O3

f{ uD t~rb ND FQ NO ^rp Md

/lJa. ImGfO /671,0 /rn/4o ,vt y^tjo 3^oyo 3/y7o

S = Worklist Slot Number, R =: Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code. Q^

81 ^ /%ai



10/26/95 09:51 WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0 Page: 2
A-0004-1

LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3039

S Type Sample# R A Test Matrix Group# Project

Final page for worklist # 3039

alyst Signature Date Analyst ignature Date

b .t'
SS)7OO3/?g- ( ./ c_ i0-_ c-)..,c _ f-^

ss,-rw 313 S /o...
Sa>

^

L
/-9(

!^^ 1
53;';cv 9133_ /^

!J I

Soi
5 5^ ivo S/Yo

. i-.a l- /O^ l lo l
$ lr'Y i Oof/^/^-/^

./-•iL -J -._C

Data Entry Comments:

S = Worklist Slot Nutnber, R= Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.

82



An;;lvsis'F'eport Surunarv Mon 10-30- 95 10:34:38 AM page 1

j:
---

Sample Name
---------------

File
---- ------'-

Method
-------

Date
- ---------

Time
-----

OpID
----

T}pe
----

Mor1e
-----

1 ICP 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 09 :30 BJG Q CONC
2 ICB 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 09 :37 BJG CONC
3 ICSA 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 09 :40 BJG CONC
4 ICSAB 951030B IGP2 10/30/95 09 :43 BJG Q CONC

523T003139 I, 951030B 1CP2 10/30/95 09 :48 BJG S CONC
595T003139- 95103013 ICP2 10/30/95 09 :51 BJG S CONC
5957003139 D 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 09 :54 BJG S CONC

F F957-003139-A 9510308 ICP2 10/30/95 09 :58 BJG S CONC
951030B ICP2 10/30/95 10 :01 BJG Q CONC

^^ Cr!s 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 10 :04 BJG Q CONC
003140 7. 9510303 ICP2 10/30/95 10 :07 BJG S CONC

5195T003140 9510308 1CP2 10/30/95 10 :10 BJG S CONC
_ .S,^5T003140 D ?51030B ICP2 10/30/95 10 :14 BJG S CONC

1^ S95T003140-A 9510303 IGP2 10/30/95 10 :17 BJG S CONC
15 IC.SA 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 10 :20 BJG Q CONC
,'o ::.oAB y51030B ICP2 10/30/95 10 :23 BJG Q CONC

Cc7 1 9510303 ICP2 10/30/95 10 :27 BJG Q CONC
;;; 0,s-1 951030B ICP2 10/30/95 10 :30 BJG Q CONC

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

^ 3135' ^
jo

)
50

SIGNATURE ABOVE REPRESENTS CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIST/CHEMIST THAT
COMPLETED/VERIFIED THE CALIBRATION/ANALYSIS ON PAGES _2^5TO A_.

BESTAVAILABLE COPY
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e_^^rr .9^ eraPes Mon 10-30- 95 10:34: 38 .4M page 2

--
e 9amr^

---------------
Ag

---- --------
Al
--------

As
--------

B
--------

Ba
--------

Be
--------

1 IC17 5.134 / 4.916 l 5.315 i 5.075 5.083 5.328
2 ICB .0011 .0013 -.0152 .0013 .0001 -.0001
3 ICSA -.0124 237.6 .0190 -.0003 .0031 .0001
4 ICSAB .9596 236.9 .0166 .0041 .4691 .4840
5 595T003139 L .3683 569.4 -5.087 3.634 -.61072 .0686
6 S957'003139- .1512 553.4 -.6129 2.948 .0049 .0061
7 S95T003139 D .1266 556.6 -2.278 2.820 .0055 .0025
S S957'003139-A 99.28 652.0 108.7 103.1 98.81 105.5
9 CCV - 5.135 ^ 4.902 / 5.349 / 5.080 5.6196 5.351

10 CCB .0026 .0125 -.0034 .0055 .0001 .0001
OO^IuO L 1.683 1019. -7.316 8.326 -.0115 .0514

t?7fu031a0- .5663 1008. -4.065 7.514 .0121 .0275
13 595T003140 D .6374 1003. -3.648 7.557 .0077 .0201

!0?5T003750-:1 96-45 1096. 101.7 106.9 98.67 104.1
IcSA - -.0072 239.8 -.0061 .0005 .0034 .0002

1 1 Cs.v 9698 / 240.0
^

0042
l

-.0010 4781 . 4909
5.184 4.919 5.380 5.089 5.135 5.382
0015 .0068 -. 0129 .0042 . 06,02 .0002

---
Samnle Vame
---------------

Bi
---- --------

Ca
--------

Cd
--------

Ce
--------

Co
--------

Cr
--------

1CV 5.247 5.455./ 5.298 5.226 5.269 5.331
3 ICB .0334 .0052 .0002 .0121 .0005 -.0005

01^5 259.4 .0017 .0198 .0019 -.0033
^7y 09 262.5 .9777 .0217 .4E15 .4834

1i6 --652 -.0376 3.947 .3680 94.07
1.768 .3185 .4224 --0190 91.75

2 -47 1.833 3142 .5978 .0520 92.46
S :;^;^^OJ139 A 06.1 113.2 105.9 104.0 105.1 199 6
9 CCV 5.260 Q5.583 ^ 5.331 5.238 5.292

.
5.359

0024 .0041 .0006 .0092 -.0012 -.0007
11 S.'57003150 L 10.80 5.061 8.555 8.846 .4777 93.09
^" 5':"7i^031-;0 .9530 5.265 7.636 .7375 .1682 93.08
'3 SP57003150 D 1.821 4.986 7.588 1.317 .0505 92.48

^^li3750 A 105.0 112.5 110.7 103.4 102.5 196.9
15 ICSA - .0122 263.6 .0016 .0309 .0023 -.0035
6 1CS.4,B -.0069 266.8 ^ 9804 . 0262 4829 . 4869

;7 CCP 1 5.318 Q5.706 5.389 5.261 5.348 5.422
18 CCB-1 .0040 .0035 -.0013 .0075 .06,17 -.0006

7 e Vame
-- - ----

Cu
-- - ----- --

Eu
--------

Fe
--------

K
--------

La
--------

Li
--------

5.7'^i -0086 5.263 / 5.014 / 5.148 4.929
.0005 .0017 -.0001 .2825 .0022 .0014
0061 -.0332 94.11 .2950 -.0033 .0036

.4711 -.0352 94.61 .3865 -.0011 .9373
^ c 5.9i' 1_ . 0432 .6933 -.2835 3538. .5471 .5556

1-"^ .0585 .0979 .1000 3366. .1413 .1012
5.^003139 ll 1571 .0918 .0834 3393. .1444 .1569

100.9 .2818 104.6 ^ 3472. 101.9 96.04
9 Cl,C 5.127 .0088 5.293 5.138 i 5.154 4.912

BEST AVAILABLE COPY
WHC-SD-Wfvi-DP-159, REV. 0
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] vs Peporr Averages Mon 10-30-95 10:34: 38 AM . page 3

--
Sar^o'c ?'.amr
------ - ------

Cu
---- --------

Eu
--------

Fe
--------

K
--------

La
----- ---

Li
--------

Cir 0006 .0005 .0004 .1889 .0022 .0004
7 =0 1 3351 .3047 .9012 3172. 1.236 .3239
10-

.
1.093 .0727 .7358 2988. .1306 .1200

:3 S951'003110 D 1.151 .0408 .6434 2986. .2096 .1012
Is S°5T0031609 101.5 .2004 103.6 3066. 101.6 96.56

. „A 0073 -.0397 95.08 .3007 -.0007 .0033
^> ;CSA6 4798 0404 95.77 ^ .2954 -.0004 .9524

CCI' 1 5.140 .0093 5.341 5.276 / 5.187 4.871
B CC5 I .0001 .0016 -.0003 .2401 .0017 .0016

37 Sample Name Mg Mn Mo Na Nd Ni

--- --------------- '---- -------- ------- - -------- -------- ----"--- --"-----

] ICV 4.996 5.146 5.271 4.962 i 5.170 5.258 /
ICB .0066 .0005 .0010 .0083 .0033 -.0021

; A 245.3 -.0062 -.0129 190.5 .0085 - .0234
10.45 244.9 .4568 -.0133 189.5 .0078 .9248
2457"0031^9 7 -7 5^7 .2116 2.195 17190. -.3200 -3.102
SSa5T003139-

.
-.6676 .0360 1.829 16680. - .0061 -.0951

5^57003139 D -.1999 .0233 1.701 16760. .0495 .3323
8 S'5-00313924 97.21 100.0 107.4 16690. 102.1 105.6

C'' - 4.995 5.167 5.272 4.929 ^ 5.164 5.279
10 CC° -.0017 .0005 -.0013 .0014 .0008 -.0041

! S15T0e3140 '. 1,646 .1606 8.697 31470. 1. 0.55 2.634
5 003170- -.0862 .0354 8.275 30190. -.0201 1.548
5,137001140 D -.2336 .0162 8.004 30040. .1362 1.480
5951 003140-.4 96.4G 98.17 111.6 30020. 102.1 103.2

247.5 0062 -.0116 192.1 .0077 -.0117
347.' .4616 -.0152 192.2

^
00P3 9413

5.01^ 5.221 5.325 4.938 5.180 5.339
3240 .0009 .0002 .0151 .0075 -.0087

- -- -- --- - --- --- - --
Pb
-- ----

S
- --------

Sb
--------

Se
----- --

S:
--------

5.325 5.135 4.955 5.106 4.976 l
002 .0136 .0111 .0027 .0207 .0068
0302 .0636 .0339 .0194 .0057 .0171
0361 1.070 .0524 .0089 .0122 .0185

225.5 1.939 196.3 2.901 18.89 14.55
6 5957003139- 220.7 .3464 189.4 .5773 7.570 11.95
7 5057003139 D 223.4 1.341 191.1 -.1233 7.709 11.97
A 5,75700313924 333.8 107.3 290.9 98.95 116.5 111.8
9 CCP - 5.385 5.359 5.097 4.982 5.119 4.982
0 C, -.0030 .0069 .0032 .0085 .0270 .0054

22' ) 4-878 346.6 3.308 16.49 15-94
i? S 5,JJii40- 310.7 1.920 350.0 -.0726 6-14r> 11.75

S?57003150 D 374. 5 1.396 347.2 1.036 6.917' 1%-23
ST003:a0 A 413.i^ 105.6 442.0 98.42 114.0 113.2

CSA - .0125 .0727 .0255 .0059 .0184 .0153
c5:ae 0066 1.072 . 0558 . 0217 . 0134 0175

4435 5.415 5.122 5.020 5.132 5.016
S CCB 1

.
-.0035 .0091 .0131 .0024 .0390 .0098

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

WHC-SD-WM-DP-1 59, REV. 0
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.
.^.:^'.','s1e,'Pepnrt Averages Mon 10-30-95 10:34:38 AM page 4

.:':ple Aar,) c
----------------

Sm
--- -------

Sr
--------

Th
--------

Ti
-------

Tl
- ----'---

(1
---------

'CI' 4.976 5.060 . 0319 5.006 5.006 9.606
.0181 .0002 . 0051 . 0008 .0122 .0654

1CS4 .0048 -. 0038 -.0104 .0020 .0297 .0205
6 ICSAB 0075 0045 0009 .0020 -. 0093 -.0026

; S95T003139 L 6.789 .0976 . 2889 .0921 -1.693 42.13
6 S957'003139- 1.018 .0225 -.6570 .0499 .1234 20.25
595T003139 D

-
1.396 .0224 -. 5134 .0505 -.3892 21.45

^ S95T003139 A
-

99.31 99.84 . 5218 99.56 102.0 212.2CCV 4.987 5.059 .0443 5.025 5.080 9.604
10 CCB 0071 .0001 . 0088 .0002 . 0061 . 0304
11 S95T003140 L

-
3.890 .0582 4.152 . 3159 2.307 28.64

S.6T0031S0 1.182 .0510 . 1651 .0551 -.2047 17.20
13 5957'003140 D .5578 .0467 . 0042 . 0521 . 0842 20.14

S23T0031±0 98.72 99.42 1.121 98.66 98.27 208.9
.0010 -.0036 .0005 . 0024 .0285 -.0072

!n .0027 -.0048 . 0057 .0025 .0516 - .0377
5.010 5.091 . 0502 5.051 5.111 9.651

CC8=1 .0181 . 0003 .0006 . 0002 .0010 .0668

--
SacPle .Vame
------------------

I'
-- -------

y
--------

Zn
--------

Zr
-------- -------- --------

'C'' 5.153 .0104 5.231 5.088
.0044 .0010 - . 0007 .0023

3 103:1 .0029 .0189 . 0007 .0018
^, ;CSAS 4743 .0204 .9862 .0014

5?57^10313^ 7 1.550 .3384 2.209 1.080
.2722 . 0627 1.984 .2063

„ 1?O D 3187 .0542 1.962 .1938
102 S .2819 106.1 101 . 0
5.764 .0107 5.247 5.103
0022 . 0004 .0006 .0010

^70037 ,0 L 1.230 .2253 3.246 .4952
3 150 .0402 3.294 .1961
2i, 6: .0310 2.934 1503

00^1ai, 101.3 . 2358 106.2
.
100.2

;CS^1 0027 . 0188 .0015 -.0003
C AB .4795 .0204 . 9955 -.0009

1 5.214 . 0110 5.291 5.143
1S CCB-1 .0042 . 0009 -.0003 .0030

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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, REV. 0
worklistrpt Version 2.1 05/15/95

WHC-Sd-WM-DP-159
Page: 1

10/26/9516:12
LABCORE Data Entry Template for Worklist# 3052

Analyst: Instrument: TOCOl $ :^qq^'-) Book #^- C

SPK ^ 1 N^
Method: LA-344-105 Rev/Mod ^

Worklist Comment: TOC combustion SY-102

GRWP PROJECT S TYPE SAMPLE# R A ------- TEST -- ---- MATRIX ACTUAL FOUND DLUNIT 11-14' 9

1 BLNK TOC-01 LIQUID 1 ^•^ N/A ug/mL

2 STD TOC-01 LIQUID N/A L/mu9

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 3 SAMPLE S95TDD3139 0 - TOC-01 LIQUID N/ A /UC 5 50 ug/mL
/.ODt3 }{tv- u.w-9s

95000172 SY-102 GRAB 4 DUP 595T003139 0 TOC-01 LIQUID ^'^^ `C3•S 3 ^ Z N/A ug/mL

95000172 5Y-102 GRAB 5 SPK S95T003139 0 TOC-01 LIQUID 160 91-y N/A ug/mL

01 /.N 6, 3 S^ 50,95000172 SY-102 GRAB 6 SAMPLE S95T003140 0 TOC- LIQUID N/A ug/mL

1yI
e3

lly y 7 395000172 5Y-102 GRAB 7 DUP S95T003140 0 TOC-01 LIQUID N/A ug/mL

Final page for worklist # 3052

Analyst Signature Date Analy lgnature Date

I^
J hJk-b- I = ^ 1, I - I 1499^$I = b

^

Data Entry Comments:
^ ► r^^ ^ l^IWIL

Zw IM-1 1Z-^^

_ I N -

Units shown for QC (SPK & SSID) may not reflect the actual units. DL = Detection Limit, S = Worklist Slot Number,

R = Replicate Number, A = Aliquot Code.
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344105 C - TOC LIQUIDS/SOLID

PLACE ANALYTICAL CARD IN BOX BELOW OR ATTACH TRAVELER

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

TOC LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS BLANK
Sample Volume in mL (SS) 0.200

BLANK H2SO4 Volume in mL (VR) 0.200

Volume Injected in mL (VI) 0.200
052 Dilution Factor (DF I

aE(S ^i: Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) 1
OC-01 of Carbon in Samp le C1 11.^

8 ^ ^ pg of Carbon in Blank (C2) 1.$
1 IOlllr) e ar

on

= < .

g of Carbon/L = (C1-C2) * DF * DD (_

VI * 1000

pg of Carbon/mL = g of Carbon/L * 1000000 pg/g / 1000 mUL

Detection Level (pg/mL) = I yg C * DF * DDF -

VI

NOTE: Reported Result is Below Detection^ Level.

DETECTION LEVEL

Ng Carbon/mL = < 5.00E+00 in pg/mL
5.00E+00

a a E n t ry:a e: 11/13/95

pprovedby: JG/ Date: /r-ly-9 S-
orm 3441 Q _ ev. . age o

1:1ACE2WORK\T03052.W61

yti

"'This is a Working Document' 13-Nov-95 10:15:01 AM



YLAUt ANALY I K:AL I:AKU IN AGHIKAVtLER

TOC : LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS STANDARD
,:% ^, Sample Volume in mL (SS) 0.200

STANDARD H2SO4 Volume in mL (VR) 2.000

", 4AU", .- Volume Injected in mL (VI) 0.200
3052 Dilution Factor ( DF ) 11

b'#MFm4 Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) I
OC-07 pig of Carbon in Sample (C1 58

^;`, pg of Carbon in Blank (C2)
N

1.8
i iniun .2. nn = o+A

g of Carbon/L = IC1-C$) * DF * DDF

VI * 1000

pg of Carbon/mL = g of Carbon/L * 1000000 pg/g 11000 mL/L

Detection Level ( pglmL) = I ua C * DF * DDF

VI

DETECTION LEVEL

pg Carbon/mL = 3.09E+03 in pg/mL
5.50E+01

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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IN CUX 6ELOW OR ATTACH TRAVELER

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

TOC LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS SAMPLE
Sample Volume in mL (SS) 0.200

SAMPLE H2SO4 Volume in mL (VR) 2.000

eft*; Volume Injected In mL (VI) 0.200

3052 Dilution Factor DF) 11

Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) I
OC-01 pg of Carbon In Sample C1 20

pg of Carbon in Blank (C2) 1.8
LIOWD In e ar en = 1.00 + 0

g of Carbon/L = (C1-C2) * DF * DDF

VI * 1000

Ng of Carbon/mL = g of Carbon/L * 1000000 Nglg /1000 mUL

Detection Level (NglmL) = 1ua C * DF * DDF

VI

DETECTION LEVEL

pg Carbon/mL = 1.00E+03 In pg/mL
5.50E+01

aa En t ry by: Date:
pproved by: Date: / -/y-9r

I-orm'da3iUb-Z^ev. . age o
3 x



lrnrvriLT I it,AL UArcu IN tsUx tstLUVV UK A 1 l Al TRAVELER

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

TOC : LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS

_ ® ^!^*^^^"; Volume Injected in mL (vlp) 0.20011

Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) 1
OC-01 pg of Carbon in Sample (C1) 17.3

M' pg of Carbon in Blank ( C2) 1.8

g of Carbon/L = IC1-C2) ` DF " DDF

VI * 1000

pg of Carbon/mL = g of Carbon/L' 1000000 Ng/g / 1000 mUL

Detection Level (pg/mL) = I yg C• DF * DDF

VI

DETECTION LEVEL

pg Carbon/mL = 8.53E+02 in pg/mL

5.50E+01

Data E n try ae: 11713/95
Approved by: Date: /i- ty_ gS
^om 3^dii!$^ T age T°of^
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A I A B

26 ITOC: LA-344-105 SPIKED SAMPLE I SPIKE

IIa Yal'i.Y.6iitiN1]SW Volums I. mL 1 2.00111 ISolke Volume in mL 1 0.2001

33

64

Fonn X Rev. 1.1

of CrtDon In Blank

PERCENT SPIKE REC • YG Carbon Recoveree from Splke • 100

pg Carbon In Spike

ERE : pg Cvbon RecovsrM from Spike -

((pOC In ssmpls a spl W- pgC in blmk) •(SPIk• Canraatlon Fsctor)1

1119C ^•mpM - ypC EI•nkl' Isxnp• cwratbn fsbrl' 14mM• Nv cwr•nbn fctwl IPeFI ]

Spiks Con•ctlon Fsctor • Tobl volume in apikeC sample vial ImLI

Vdume Mjectad (mL)

Sample Comceon Fador • Tolal volume in nmple NaI (mL)

Vdume injMeC (mL)

SamVle Slae Cumaeun Fselor • Sample aue in (mL) in spiluE Will

Sampk size (mL) in sempk

SsmplePn-SpIbDilWOnFSCtor• 1

Dilu4nn of Sample aeMre AEeee to Spiks Vlal

WHERE : pg Carbon In Spike • Spike Value (pglmL) • Spike Volume (mL)

Percent Spike Recovery 91.4%

G I H

0

W

x

cr)
^

CQ

^

U)
U

(/ system;exX)yes-

{/ pflnt;bkNk)-

(/ pHnt;printlofn)

Te Control Log
Ts

Ts Dale/lnttials Description of Change
TT 5/ygq MLB VERBAGE ADDED FOR CLARIFICATION, REV. 1.1
TJ SItO/95 MLB FONTS CHANGED IN B41,42,43, NO CALCULATIONS EFFECTED.

Ts 1 10/19/95 RLR Added pnm range to cell A100 (for ACE-2). REV 1.1
eo -1 10/31/95 RLR Shaded unprotected cells light yellow, REV 1.t
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PLACE ANALYTICAL CARD IN BOX BELOW OR ATTACH TRAVELER

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

TOC LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS SAMPLE

Sample Volume in mL (SS) 0.200

SAMPLE H2SO4 Volume in mL (VR) 2.000

olume Injected in mL (VI) 0.200

3052 Dilution Factor (DF) 11

^B ^ ;p=: Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) 1

OC 01 of Carbon in Samp le C7 28.4al

uo of Carbon in Blank (C21 1.8

g of Carbon/L = (C1-C2) ' DF' DDF

VI' 1000

pg of Carbon/mL = g of Carbon/L' 1000000 Nglg / 1000 mUL

Detection Level ( pg/mL) = 1 jia C• DF' DDF

VI

DETECTION LEVEL

pg Carbon/mL = 1.46E+03 in pg/mL

5.50E+01

aa5TEnFT 77777: Date: 11/13/95
4pprovedby: Date: ll-/y-1'S
=orm 5 l ev. 1 . age I or i
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PLACE ANALY I IGAL GAKU IN tlUX IKAVtLtK

TOC : LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS SAMPLEIDUP

oiume Injected in mL (VI) 0.200

3052 Dilution Factor (DF) 11

8V"_" Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) 1

OC-01 of Carbon in Sample (Cl ) 27.9

i^y pg of Carbon in Blank (C2) 1.8

LIQUID of a on = .44 + 0

S95T003140

B39937

g of Carbon/L =

pg of Carbon/mL =

IC1-C2)' DF • DDF

VI * 1000

g of Carbon/L' 1000000 pg/g 11000 mLJL

Detection Level (pglmL) = yia C• DF * DDE
VI

DETECTION LEVEL

pg Carbon/mL = 1.44E+03 in NglmL

5.50E+01

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

a n Date: 11113/95

Approved by: ^. a ^r Date :
age oForm 344105C Rev. 1. QIQ



I'LAI:t ANALY I n:AL I:AKU IN tlU3C CtLUW UK A I I AI:Fi

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

TOC LA-344-105 (C-0) LIQUIDS STANDARD

ALUnj,; Sample Volume in mL (SS) 0.200

STANDARD H2SO4 Volume in mL (VR) 2.000

Volume Injected in mL (VI) 0.200

3052 Dilution Factor (DF) 11

Digest Dilution Factor (DDF) I

OC-01 pjLof Carbon in Sample (C7 58.4

"'!= pg of Carbon in Blank (C2) 1.8
I Inl lln n n nn/ _ .11 E+00

g of Carbon/L = IC1.C2J ` DF' DDF

VI * 1000

pg of CarbonlmL = g of Carbon/L * 1000000 pg/g / 1000 mL/L

Detection Level ( Ng/mL) = I ua C• DF' DDF

VI

DETECTION LEVEL

pg Carbon/mL = 3.17E+03 In pg/mL
5.50E+01
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

«< BLANK ANALYSIS >>>

Sample: 4^IK. &^^e Date: 11/09/95 Time: 11:22:56

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 1
Blank ID # = ELK
Blank Value = N/A

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
°s Diffe:rence = 10

Reading == == Analysis Time == == Coulometer == == % Difference
1 0.51 0.00 0.00
2 1.01 0.40 100.00
3 1.51 0.60 :33.33
4 2.01 0.90 33.33
5 2.51 1.00 L0.00
6 3.01 1.20 :16.67
7 3.51 1.30 7.69
8 4.01 1.50 13.33
9 4.50 1.60 6.25

10 5.00 1.80 11.11

SIGNATURE BELOW REPRESENTS CHEMICAL TECHNOLOGIST/CHEMIST THAT
COMPLETED/VERIFIED THE CALIBRATION/ANALYSIS ON PAGES TO ItY.

BLANK VALUE _ 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E--01 ug/min Carbon

Sample Run By: b

RA WENDLAND 00000

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

CQ l,`''.Y,-
Sample: aABgI 3Date: 11/09/95 Time: 11:29:05

Sample Size = 200 uL Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Dil Factor = 1 Min Readings = 10
Blank ID # = BLK Max Readings = 10
Blank Value = . 3596619 ug/minute C % Difference = 10

Reading =__= Analysis Time =__= Coulometer Difference
1 0.51 0.10 0.00
2 1.01 0.20 50.00
3 1.51 0.40 50.00
4 2.01 0.50 20.00
5 2.51 0.70 28.57
6 3.01 0.80 12.50
7 3.51 0.90 11.11
8 4.01 1.10 18.18
9 4.50 1.20 8.33

10 5.00 1.40 14.29

BLANK VALUE _ :1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E--01 ug/min Carbon

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 1.4 - 1.799978 )(1)/(200) _ < 5.00 E-3 g/L Carbon
( 1.4 - 1.799978 )(1)/(200)(12) _ < 4.17 E-4 Molar Carbon
«« WARNING- PERCENT DIFFERENCE EXCEEDS 10 PERCENT >>>>

Sample Run By:
RA WENDLAND 00000

WHG-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Sample: STD Date: 11/09/95 Time: 11:34:37

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 11
Blank ID # = BLK
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
% Difference = 10

Reading == == Analysis Time == == Coulometer == == % Difference
1 0.51 0.10 0.00
2 1.01 19.60 99.49
3 1.51 48.90 59.92
4 2.01 54.90 :10.93
5 2.51 56.50 2.83
6 3.01 57.10 1.05
7 3.51 57.40 0.52
8 4.01 57.60 0.35
9 4.51 57.80 0.35

10 5.00 58.00 0.34

BLANK VALUE = 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E--01 ug/min Carbon

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 58 - 1.799978 )(11)/(200) _ +3.09E+00 g/L Carbon
( 58 - 1.799978 )(11)/(200)(12) _ +2.58E-01 Molar Carbon

Sample Run By:
RA WENDLAND 00000

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Sample: 39 Date: 11/09/95 Time: 11:57:31

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 11
Blank ID # = BLK
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
% Difference = 10

Reading =_= == Analysis Time =_ _= Coulometer Difference
1 0.51 1.10 0.00
2 1.01 13.60 91.91
3 1.50 16.00 15.00
4 2.00 17.30 7.51
5 2.51 - 18.10 4.42
6 3.01 18.70 3.21
7 3.51 19.10 2.09
8 4.00 19.40 1.55
9 4.50 19.70 1.52

10 5.00 20.00 1.50

BLANK VALUE = 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR. = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E-01 ug/min Carbon

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 20 - 1.799605 )(11)/(200) _ +1.OOE+00 g/L Carbon
( 20 - 1.799605 )(11)/(200)(12) _ +8.34E-02 Molar Carbon

Sample Run By:
RA WENDLAND 00000

WHG-SD-WM-DP-159, RIEV. 0
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Sample: 39 Date: 11/09/95 Time: 12:03:42

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 11
Blank ID # = BLK
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C

RA WENDLAND

Reading == == Analysis Time == == Coulometer Difference
1 0.51 3.10 0.00
2 1.01 12.30 74.80
3 1.51 13.90 11.51
4 2.01 15.00 7.33
5 2.51 15.50 3.23
6 3.01 16.00 3.13
7 3.51 16.50 3.03
8 4.01 16.80 1.79
9 4.51 17.00 1.18

10 5.01 17.30 1.73

BLANK VALUE = 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR. = 1.8 / 5.0047 =

SAMPLE RESULTS:

( 17.3 - 1.800351 )(11)/(200) _
( 17.3 - 1.800351 )(11)/(200)(12) _

Sample Run By:

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
% Difference = 10

+3.6E-01 ug/min Carbon

+8.52E-01 g/L Carbon
+7.10E-02 Molar Carbon

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Sample: 39 SPK Date: 11/09/95 Time: 11:51:46

Sample Size = 200 uL Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Dil Factor = 11 Min Readings = 10
Blank ID # = BLK Max Readings = 10
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C % Difference = 10

Reading === = Analysis Time ==== Coulometer Difference
1 0.51 0.30 0.00
2 1.01 28.80 98.96
3 1.51 64.00 55.00
4 2.01 72.30 11.48
5 2.51 75.60 4.37
6 3.01 77.00 1.82
7 3.51 77.90 1.16
8 4.01 78.50 0.76
9 4.50 79.00 0.63

10 5.00 79.30 0.38

BLANK VALUE = 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E-01 ug/min Carbon

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 79.3 - 1.8 )(11)/(200) _ +4.26E+00 g/L Carbon

( 79.3 - 1.8 )( 11)/(200)(12) _ +3.55E-01 Molar Carbon

Sample Run By:
RA WENDLAND 00000

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REW. 0
105



TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Sample: 40 Date: 11/09/95 Time: 12:10:10

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 11
Blank ID # = BLK
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
% Difference = 10

Reading == == Analysis Time == == Coulometer Difference
1 0.51 1.10 0.00
2 1.01 19.50 94.36
3 1.51 23.20 15.95
4 2.01 24.80 6.45
5 2.50 25.90 4.25
6 3.01 26.70 3.00
7 3.51 27.30 2.20
8 4.01 27.70 1.44
9 4.50 28.10 1.42

10 5.00 28.40 1.06

BLANK VALUE = 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E--01 ug/min Carbon

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 28.4 - 1.799956 ) (11)/(200) _ +1.46E+00 g/L Carbon
( 28.4 - 1.799956 ) (11)/(200) (12) _ +1.22E-01 Molar Carbon

Samp le Run By:
RA WENDLAND 00000

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
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TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Sample: 40D Date: 11/09/95 Time: 12:16:00

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 11
Blank ID # = BLK
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
% Difference = 10

Reading =-= == Analysis Time == == Coulometer Difference
1 0.51 1.80 0.00

2 1.01 18.50 90.27

3 1.51 22.50 17.78

4 2.01 24.30 7.41
5 2.50 25.30 3.95
6 3.01 26.10 3.07
7 3.51 26.70 2.25

8 4.00 27.20 1.84
9 4.50 27.60 1.45

10 5.00 27.90 1.08

BLANK VALUE = 1.8 micrograms carbon

BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 = +3.6E-01 ug/min Carbon

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 27.9 - 1.799912 )(11)/(200) _ +1.44E+00 g/L Carbon

( 27.9 - 1.799912 )(i1)/(200)(12) _ +1.20E-01 Molar Carbon

Sample Run By:
RA WENDLAND 00000

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0
1®7



Sample: STD

TOC- TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON ANALYSIS REPORT
TICTOC REV 2.0

Date: 11/09/95

Sample Size = 200 uL
Dil Factor = 11
Blank ID # = BLK
Blank Value = .3596619 ug/minute C

Time: 12:30:06

Analyst : RA WENDLAND
Min Readings = 10
Max Readings = 10
a Difference = 10

Reading == == Analysis Time == == Coulometer == == % Difference
1 0.51 0.30 0.00
2 1.01 32.10 99.07
3 1.51 46.70 31.26
4 2.00 51.10 8.61
5 2.50 53.60 4.66
6 3.00 55.30 3.07
7 3.51 56.50 2.12
8 4.00 57.30 1.40
9 4.50 57.90 1.04

10 5.00 58.40 0.86

BLANK VALUE == 1.8 micrograms carbon
BLANK FACTOR = 1.8 / 5.0047 =

SAMPLE RESULTS:
( 58.4 - 1.799978 )(11)/(200) _
( 58.4 - 1.799978 )(11)/(200)(12) _

Sample Run By:

+3.6E-01 ug/min Carbon

+3.11E+00 g/L Carbon
+2.59E-01 Molar Carbon

RA WENDLAND

WHC-SD-WM-DP-159, REV. 0

00000
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